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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH •  

O.A.Nos. 199 of 2009 

DATE OF DECISION: 18-09-2009. 

Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy 
....................................................Applicant/s 

Mr M.Chanda, S.Nath, Mrs U.Dutta & Mr S.Choudhuiy 
....................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
.................................................Respondent/s 

Mr M.K. Boro, Addl.C.G.S.C. 
.......................... . ............................ Advocate forthe 

Respondent/s 

THE HON'BLE MR M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be all96ed to see 
the judgment? 	 Yes/$ 

2: Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yes/ "  

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fajr copy of the 
judgment? 	 )7No. 

V(A)Me ber  



/ 

'1 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRASTIVE TRIBUNAL 
GtJWAI-IAT1 HINCH, GLJWAHATI 

O.A. Nos. 199 of 2009 

Date of decisionl8.09.2009 

HON'BLE MR. M.K. CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

ShriTapan Kumar Dutta Roy, 
S/o Late Dr. Subodh Chandra Dutta Roy, 
Retd. Office Superintendent (HSGI) 
Office of the Chief Post Master General (CPMG) 
North Eastern Circle,Shillong, 
C/o "Madhurima" Aarbuthnot Road 1  
Shillong-li, District East Khasi Hills, 
Meghalaya 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr M.Chanda, S.Nath Mrs U.Dutta & Mr S.Choudhury 

-Versus 

1.The Unjon of India 
represented by the Secretary and Director General, 
Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi- 110001. 

2.The Chief Post Master General, 
North Eastern Circle, Shillong- 793001. 

3.Thc Assistant Director General (SPG) 
Department of Psots, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New Dethi-110001. 

By Advocate Mr M.K.Boro, AcIdll.C.G.S.C. 

Respondents 

ORDER(ORAL) 

M.KCHATURVEDI.MEMBER(A) 

By this O.A. Applicant makes a prayer that his seniority be 

maintained qua Shri M. Sanaullah and Sri Harbans Singh Bhatia in 

the cadre of Office Superintendent HSGi and Respondents be directed 

to modify the promotion order dated 28.02.2003 in order to grant 
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promotion to the Applicant to the grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) 

Group B with arrear pay and consequential benefits. 

Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel appeared for the applicant 

and Mr M.K.Boro, learned Addi. Standing counsel appeared for the 

Respondents. I have heard the rival submissions. 

Applicant initially joined as Postal Clerk in Shillong Postal 

Division on 13.07.1965 and was promoted on 23.01.1973 as Upper 

Division Clerk in the office of the Post Master General, N.E.Circle, 

Shifiong. Thereafter, he was promoted as LSG Clerk with effect from 

01.01.1988 in the same office and was further promoted as HSG-II with 

effect from 26.06.1993. On 01.09.1995 he was promoted as Office 

Superintendent (HSG -II) on regular basis and was placed in the scale 

of pay of Rs. 1600-2660/-, a scale of HSG-II which he has been drawing 

earlier also. Eventually the Applicant was promoted from Office 

Superintendent (HSG -II) to Office Superintendent (HSGI) in the pay 

scale of Rs.6500- 10500/- (classified as Non-gazetted class II post after 

pay revision) and continued in the same post tifi his retirement on 

3 1.03.2005 on attaining the age of superannuation. 

The Respondent issued letter proposing for holding DPC to 

the post of Assistant Director (Rectt), GCS Group-B reserved for Office 

SuperintendentlDeputy Office Superintendent working in the circle 

offices in the country who were in the zone of eligibility in the seniority 

list. The date of regular appointment of the Applicant was shown 

01.09.1995 as Deputy Office Superintendent. It was alleged that the 

applicant at no point of time served as Deputy Office Superintendent 
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and moreover there was no such post in the NE Circle, Shillong. He 

served as Office Superintendent with effect from 01.09.1995. This apart 

in the All India seniority list as on 01.01.2001, two incumbents namely, 

Shri M.S.Parmar (Sl.No.7) and Shri G.K.Parman (SLNo.8) have been 

shown appointed as Office Superintendent, HSG-I on regular basis on 

the same date i.e. 06.03.1997, both holding the same post whereas the 

Applicant being the lone incumbent working as office Superintendent 

has been shown as Deputy Office Superintendent. Further vide 

Sl.No.15 of the said seniority list as on 01.01.2001 Shri L.C. Saini of the 

Haryana circle was shown as Office Superintendent HSG-I with effect 

from 01.09.2000, whereas the post of Office Superintendent came into 

existence in Haryana circle only after 30.03.200 1 and applicant was 

working since 1981. 

	

5. 	Learned counsel invited our attention to the judgment 

rendered in O.A. 152/2002 by this Tribunal wherein the respondents 

were directed to grant promotion to the applicant as Office 

Superintendent HSG-I with retrospective effect. It was also stated 

before the Tribunal that Applicant made representation in this regard 

to the concerned officer. The representation is stifi pending before the 

authority concerned. It was prayed that Respondents be directed to 

expedite disposal of the representation. As to this prayer learned 

Standing counsel did not raise any objection. 

	

5. 	In the above premises, without entering into the merits of 

the matter I dispose of this application, with a direction to the 

Applicant to put up a consolidated/comprehensive representation (by 



way of raising all the relevant grounds) projecting all the grievances 

before the Respondents within one month from the date of receipt of 

this order and the Respondents shall consider and dispose of the said 

representation within a time frame of 3 months from the date of receipt 

of the same by a speaking order. 

Send copy of this order to the Applicant and Respondents in 

the address given in the O.A. Free copies of the order be handed over to 
q 

the counsel appearing for both the päties. 

MVI. V.T ZUROV E D I 
ADMTNTSThATWE MEMBER 

pg 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative TrIbiinals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No.4(1.. g J2009 
I 

/ g 
Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy. J 

-Vs- 	Sfp 200p 
Union of India and Others. /Guwahati 

h 
SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

In the instant application the applicant claiming promotion to the cadre of Assistant 

Director (Rectt), GCS, Group-B atleast with effect from 28.02.2003 i.e date on which 

juniors of the applicant have been promoted to the cadre of Assistant Director (Rectt) 

GCS, Group-B. Since the applicant has been superseded in the matter of promotion. 

As a consequence of judgment and order dated 02.12.2002 passed in O.A.No. 152 of 

2002, which was further confirmed by the Gauhati High Court vide its judgment and 

order dated 07.04.2005, the applicant has been granted benefit of promotion to the 

cadre of Office Superintendent (HSG-I) w.e.f 01.12.1995 and as such applicant 

became senior to Sri M.Sanauallah and Sri H.S.Bhatia of J & K Circle and Punjab 

Circle respectively and thereby acquired further right for consideration to the cadre 

of Assistant Director in the scale of Rs. 6,500-10,500/-, but inspite of submission of 

several representations by the applicant for consideration of promotion to the cadre 

of Assistant Director, no action has been initiated by the respondents authorities to 

that effect. 

Hence the present application. 

LIST OF DATES 

13.07.1965 Applicant was initially joined in the then P&T Department as Postal 
Clerk in Shiliong Postal Division. 

23.01.1973 Applicant was promoted to the post of Upper Division Clerk in the 
office of the Post Master General, N.E.Circle, Shillong and thereafter 
promoted as 20% Lower Selection grade (LSG Clerk) w.e.f 01.01.1988 in 
the same office. 

19.05.1981 The post of office superintendent in the circle office at Shillong was 
upgraded from HSG-II to HSG-I in the pay scale of Rs. 700-900 (pre 
revised). (Ann-Il) 
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29.03.1985 

26.06.1993 

01.09.1995 

? SEP  2009
i 

Guv1ahati B.,nch 

The post of Office Superintendent in HSG-I in the circ e 	e;hilj 
was thereafter made permanent w.e.f 01.03.1985. 

(Ann-Ill) 
Applicant was promoted as Biennial Cadre Review official (BCR) HSG-
II. 
Applicant was further promoted to the post of Office Superintendent 
on regular basis in the pay scale of Rs. 1600-2660/- in a scale of HSG-II. 

11 

22.05.2001 Applicant thereafter promoted from the office Superintendent (HSG-II) 
to office Superintendent (HSG-I) in the pay scale of Rs. 6500-10500/-
and continued till the age of superannuation. (AN X I) 

25.09.2001 A seniority list of 01.01.2001 of Office Superintendent was published 
and applicants name has been shown at si. No. 18, and the list showing 
his date of regular appointment on 01.09.1995 as Deputy Office 
Superintendent, but the applicant at the no point of time served as 
Deputy office superintendent as because there is no such post exist in 
N.E.circle, Shillong. (A - v) 

02.12.2002 Being aggrieved with the seniority and promotion the applicant 
approached the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal through 
O.A.No. 152 of 2002 for protection of his legitimate right, after hearing 
the case the Hon'ble Court was pleased to allow the application with a 
direction to grant upgradation/promotion to the applicant as Office 
Superintendent, HSG-I with retrospective effect from 01 .12.1995. 

(Ann-V) 
29.01.2003 Applicant submitted a representation to the respondent no. 2 praying 

for correction of his inter se seniority position from si. No. 18 to sl. No. 
5. (Ann-VT) 

29.01 .2003, 07.03.2003 	Applicant submitted representation to. - respondent 1 
and 2 praying for his consideration for promotion upon vacancy of two 
post of Assistant Directors (Rectt) which fall vacant on 01.08.2002 and 
on 01.11.2002. . (Ann-Vu, VII A) 

28.02.2003 Respondent no. 1 granted promotion to the juniors of the applicant 
namely Sri M. Sanaulah and Sri Harbans Singh ignored the case of the 
applicant with a malafide intention. (Ann-WIT) 

16.04.2003 Applicant submitted a representation in the form of reminder for 
consideration of his promotion. 	(Ann-IX) 

13.06.2003 Respondent no. 2 informed the applicant that his matter is under sub 
judice, and as such no decision has been taken as the respondents 
preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court against the order 
passed by the Hon'ble CAT. (Ann-X) 

21.04.2004 Applicant submitted another representation to the respondent no. I to 
consider his prayer for promotion to the post of Assistant Director 
(Rectt) in GCS Group-B. (Ann-XI) 
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11.05.2004 

31.03.2003 

In reply to the representation respondent no. 1 informed the ap1int..._. 
that his matter was forwarded to the Postal Directorate, New Dethi but 
outcome of the same has not yet been intimated. 

(Ann-XII) 
Applicant retired from service on attaining the age of superannuation. 

07.04.2005 The Hon'ble High Court, Shillong Bench dismissed the writ petition 
which was filed by the respondents against the order passed by the 
Hon'ble CAT in its order dated 02.12.2002. 

(Ann-XIII) 
02.05.2005 Applicant submitted a representation addressed to the respondent no. 

2. for granting the retrial benefits in terms of Hon'ble CAT's order. 
(Ann-XIV) 

28.11.2005 Respondent no. 2 informed the applicant that the department have 
decided to implement the Hon'ble CAT's order read with Hon'ble High 
Court's order dated 07.04.2005. (Ann-)(V) 

07.12.2005/13.12.2005 	RespOndent no. 2 implemented the order passed by the 
Hon'ble CAT after retirement of the applicant giving him only the 
pensionery benefit by notionally fixing his pay in the cadre of Office 
Superintendent HSG-I w.e.f 01.12.1995 for which applicants seniority 
position as corrected by the said order of the Hon'ble CAT stood 
modified automatically. (Ann)(VI) 

12.04.2006 Applicant submitted another representation to the respondent no. 1 to 
look into the matter of granting him promotion to the cadre of Assistant 
Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B by virtue of his seniority and exemplary 
service record with retrospective effect at least from 28.02.2003 from 
which date his juniors as appearing in the provisional seniority list with 
arrear pay and allowances from 28.02.2003 till 31.03.2005 as retrial 
benefits. But the respondent quite silent in this regard. 

(Ann-XVII) 

22.04.2009 Applicant filed a review petition before the Division Bench of Hon'ble 
High Court and the review petition was disposed of on 22.04.2009 with 
a direction to pay the applicant back salary in terms of pay scale of 
Office Superintendent, HSG-I from 01.12.1995 to 21.05.2001 within a 
period of 2 months. (Ann-XVIII) 

11 .05.2009 Applicant submitted an applicant before the authority and the 
respondents in compliance with the order dated 22.04.2009 paid the 
arrear back salary to the applicant. 

19.06.2009 Applicant submitted another representation praying for grant of 
promotion to the grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B with 
retrospective effect from 28.02.2009 from the date when his juniors have 
been promoted with arrear pay and allowances w.e.f 28.02.2003 to 
31 .03.2005 with full retirement benefit in the cadre of Assistant director. 

(Ann-XIX) 
10.08.2009 Finding no response applicant approached before the Hon'ble Gauhati 

High Court, Shillong bench through WP© No. 200(SH) of 2009 for 
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I 
consideration of his promotion to the cadre of Assistairectec,.1iii 
the same was withdrawn with liberty because the Hon'ble Central 
Administrative Tribunal is the court of first instance. 

(Ann-XX) 

Hence this original application. 

PRAYER 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is senior to 
Sri M. Sanaullah and Sri Harbans Singh Bhatia in the cadre of Office 
Superintendent HSG-I in the fight of the judgment and order dated 02.12.2002 
passed in O.A.No. 152 of 2002. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider 
promotion of the applicant to the cadre of Assistant Director (Rectt), GCS 
Group-B at least w.e.f 28.022003 with refixation of pay from the date of next 
increment (DNI) i.e w.e.f 01.01.2004 treating the applicant in the cadre of 
Office Superintendent (HSG-I) w.e.f 01.12.1995. 

That the respondents be directed to modify the promotion order dated 
28.02.2003 (Ann-Vu) and to grant promotion to the grade of Assistant 
Director (Rectt) Group-B with retrospective effect from 28.02.2003 in terms of 
prayer no.2. 

That the respondents be directed to pay the arrear pay and allowances of the 
post of Assistant Director (Rectt) from 28.02.2003 to 31 .03.2005 (i.e till the date 
of retirement) with all consequential benefit. 

Costs of the application. 

Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble Tribunal 
may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order prayed for 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief; - 

16 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pendency of this application shall not be a bar to the respondents for 
providing the relief as prayed for. 

***********1h 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GIJWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.ANo.J2ftOO9  
BETWEEN: 

t/- 	• •t 

Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy,1  
Sb -  Late Dr. Subodh Chandra Dutta Roy, 
Retd. Office Superintendent (HSG-I), 	 I 	, SP 2 Office of the Chief Post Master General (CPMG), 	 L 

North Eastern Circle, Shillong, 	 I 
dO "Madhurima" Aarbuthnot Road, 	 I 

L. 	 '- 
Shillong-Il, District- East Khasi Hills, 	 - - 
Meghalaya. -' 

---Applicant. 
-AND- 

1. 	The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary and Director General, 
Department of Posts, Dak3hawan1  Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi-110001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
North Eastern Circle, Shillong-793001. 

The Assistant Director General (SGP), 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New De1hi-110001.-- 

... Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. 	Particulars of the order (si against which this application is made: 

This application is made not against any particular order but against denial 

of promotional benefit w.e.f 28.02.2003 as Assistant Director (Rectt), GCS 

Group-B in the department of posts to which he was entitled as his juniors 

namely Mr. M. Sanaulah of J&K circle and Shri Harbans Singh Bhatia, 

Punjab Circle were promoted w,e.f 28.022003 to the said post and also for 

payment of arrear pay and allowances in the Grade of Assistant Director 

(Rectt) in GCS Group-B, Department of posts with retrospective effect from 

28.02.2003 to 31.03.2005 (on 31.03.2005 the applicant retired) and to allow 

him to retire in that post, re-fixing pay etc., creating the same as a 

i1 	 LtO Rc7. 
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superannuary post in that regard for giving retrial benefit in the  
arrear salary and pension benefit etc. 

jurisdiction of the Tribunah 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation: 

The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the 

limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act' 

1985. 

Facts of the case: 

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2 That the  applicant initially joined the then Department of P&T on 13.07.1965 

as Postal Clerk in Shillong Postal Division and promoted on 2101.1973 as 

Upper Division Clerk in the office of the Post Master General, N.E. Circle, 

Shillong. Thereafter promoted as 20% Lower Selection Grade (LSG Clerk) 

w.e.f 01.01,1988 in the same office and thereafter he was further promoted as 

Biennial Cadre Review Official (BCR) HSG-ll w.e.f 26.06.1993. Subsequently 

he was again promoted as Office Superintendent w.e.f 01.09.1995 on regular 

basis, vide memo. No. Staff/35/1275/76/Jl, dated at Shillong 07.09.1995 and 

placed in the pay scale of Rs. 1600-2660/-, a scale of HSG-ll, which he had 

been drawing in his earlier post also. Eventually your humble applicant was 

promoted from the Office Superintendent (HSG-II) to Office Superintendent 

(HSG-I) in the pay scale of Rs. 6500-10,500/- (classified as non-gazetted class-

II post after pay revision) vide Memo No. Staff/94/OS (CO)/2001 dated 

Shillong 22.05.2001 and continued in the same post till his retirement from 

service on 31.03.2005 on attaining the age of superannuation. 

A copy of the order vide memo. no. Staff/9-4/OS(CO)/2001, dated 

22.052001 is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-L 

go_ 
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4.3 That it would be appropriate to mention here that after issuance of the order 

dated 22.05.2001 (Ann-I) by which the applicant was promoted to the post of 

office Superintendent of higher selection grade-I (hereinafter referred to as 

HSG-l) w.e.f the date of order, applicant objected to that and he made 

repeated representations to the respondent no. 1 and 2 consecutively 

registering his objection stating that the post of office Superintendent in the 

circle office at Shillong was upgraded from HSG-II to HSG-I in the pay scale 

of Rs. 700-900/- (pre-revised) in 1981, vide memo. no. Estt./34-19/77, dated 

Shillong 19.05.1981 and under the said memo the post of Office 

Superintendent in HSG-II in the scale of Rs. 550-750/- (pre-revised) in the 

Circle office, Shillong was abolished meaning thereby that the post of Office 

Superintendent in the circle office, Shillong is in the Grade of HSG-I only 

w.e.f 19.05.1981. The said post of office superintendent in HSG-I in the Circle 

office, Shillong was thereafter made permanent vide memo. no. Estt/34-

06/76 dated Shifiong 29.03.1985 w.e.f 01.03.1985 and the same was reflected 

in the gradation list corrected upto 01.07.1986, showing therein 1 (one) 

permanent post of office Superintendent in the scale of Rs. 700-900 in the 

grade of HSG-I. And as such the said order, dated 22.05.2001 should be ante 

dated w.e.f 01.09.195 

A copy of the office memo. dated 19.05.1981 and 29.03.1985 are 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-li and 111 respectively. 

4.4 That your applicant begs to submit that in the meantime the respondents 

issued letter bearing no. 12-3/2001-SPG dated 25.09.2001 proposing for 

holding DPC for promotion to the Grade of Assistant Director (Rectt), GCS 

Group-B reserved for office superintendent/Deputy Office Superintendent 

working in the circle offices in the Country and appended alongwith the said 

letter a seniority list of the office of Superintendent as on 01.01.2001 who 

were in the zone of eligibility for consideration by the aforesaid DPC. And in 

the said seniority list the name of the applicant has been shown under si. No. 

18 at the bottom of the said list showing his date of regular appointment on 

01.09.1995 as Deputy Office Superintendent. Surprisingly applicant at no 

point of time served as deputy office superintendent and moreover there 

was no such post in the NE &cle, Shillong but served as office 

oit 
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superintendent w.ef 01.09.1995 as evident from the appointment 
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the respondent mentioned the name of the post only but did not mention the 

grade and scale of pay and most arbitrarily extended the pay scale of 

O.S.HSG-ll and also such statements furnished in the foregoing paragraphs 

and therefore for this wrong treatment of Mm as Deputy Office 

Superintendent it has adversely affected his seniority. 

This apart in the said All India seniority list as on 01.01.2001, two 

incumbents namely Shri M.S.Parmar (sJ. No. 7) and Shri G.KParmar (si. 

No.8) have been shown appointed as office Superintendent 1  HSG4 on 

regular basis on the same date i.e 06.03.1997 in Gujrat circle, both holding the 

same post whereas the applicant being the lone incumbent working as office 

Superintendent in the N.Ecircle office, SNilong has been shown as Deputy 

office Superintendent (actually office Superintendent, HSG-l). 

Further under si. No. 15 of the said All IndIa seniority list as on 

01.01.2001 Shri L.CSaini of the Haryana circle was shown to have been 

working as office Superintendent HSG-I w.e.f 01.09.2000, whereas the post of 

office Superintendent, HSG-I came into existence in Flaryana circle only after 

the issuance of the letter no. 22-1/89 PE-1 (Vol.11), dated 30.03.2001 but your 

applicant was denied to the post of Office Superintendent, HSG-I in the 

N.ECfrcle, Shillong retrospectively although such post came into existence 

in 1981. 
A copy of the all India seniority list of OS-I/OS-Il for consideration 

for post of A.D. (rectt) GS Group-B as on 0101.2001, dated 

25.09.2001, is annexed herewith and marked as Mmexure1V 

45 That your applicant begs to submit that when .the respondents did not 

consider his prayer for granting him promotion as office Superintendent, 

HSG-I w.e.f 01.09.1995 and he was incurring heavy loss in terms of pay and 

also in terms of All India seniority vis-à-vis service prospects and finding 
thereby no other alternative, your humble applicant approached the Central 

Administrative Tribunal at the Guwahati Bench, Guwahati by filing an 

application bearing O.A No. 152 of 2002 for protection of his legitimate right 

and to hterfare with for such protection praying for the issue of a direction 

to the respondents to grant him the HSG4 scale and other consequential 

c Rot 
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benefits including protection of All India seniority with retA,sec t i 

from 01.09.1995 in favour of the applicant and the Hon'ble centra 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati bench, after hearing of the case was 

pleased to allow the application and passed order on 02.12.2002 in the 

original application no. 152 of 2002, directing the official respondents here to 

grant promotion to your humble applicant as Office Superintendent, i-ISG-I 

with retrospective effect from 01.12.1995 in terms of the communication, 

dated 06.11.1995 and thereby his position in the interse seniority list of Office 

Superintendent HSG-I/HSG-Il as on 01.01.2001 (Annexure-IV) has been 

finalized from si. No. 18 to si no. 5 and your humble applicant by his letter 

dtd. 29.01.2003 intimated the respondents no.2 for early action to that effect. 

The copy of the judgment and order dated 02.122002 in O.A. No. 152 

of 2002 passed by the learned CAT and the applicants letter dtd. 

29.01.20(B are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-V and VI 

respectively. 

4.6 That the consequential result of the judgment and order dtd. 02.12.2002 of 

the Hon'ble CAT as above stated involves the following 5 (issues) or benefits 

to your humble applicant. 

Grant of pramotion to the petitioner to the post of office 

Superintendent, HSG-I with retrospective effect from 

01.12.1995. 

Protection of his seniority in the All India seniority to the 

grade of Office Superintendent, HSG-I with retrospective 

effect from 01.12.1995. 
payment of arrear duty pay and allowances of the post of 

office Superintendent, HSG-I with retrospective effect from 

01.12.1995 to 21.05.2001. 
Grant of promotion to the Grade of Assistant direction (Rectt) 

in GCS Group-B in the scale of Rs. 6500-200-10500/-

(classified as gazetted dass-il post) with retrospective effect 

from 28.02.2003 i.e the date from which the applicants junipr 

(consequent upon the CAT's judgment an4 order ,dtd. 
02.12.2002 as passed in O.A No. 152 of 2002) namely Shri 

K°'-" j0342ro 
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MSanaulah of the J & K circle and Shri Harbans Singh Bhat-
of the Punjab circle were granted promotion to the Grade of 
Assistant Director (Rectt) w.eI 28.02.2003 vide memo. no. 9- 

(v) Payment of arrear pay and allowances in the grade of 
Assistant Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B with retrospective 
effect from 28.02.2003 to 31.03.2005 (till the date of retirement 
of the applicant) 

4.7 That the applicant begs to submit here to bring on record that consequent 

upon the retirement of Shri Bodu Rani Meena (sI. No.1 of All India seniority 
list of the office Superintendent HSG-I as on 01.01.2001) as the Assistant 
Director (Rectt), Rajasthan circle, Jaipur on 31.07.2002 and Sntti. A.Vasugi (si. 
No. 4 of the said seniority list) of the Karnataka Circle, l3angalore on 
31.10.2002, 2 (twa) posts of Assistant Director (Rectt) had fallen vacant on 

01.08.2002 and 01.112002 respectively and as per verdict, dated 02.12.2002 of 

the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in O.A No. 152 of 2002, 
the applicant was eligible to get promotion to the post of Assistant Director 
(Rectt) against any one of the said 2 (two) vacant post which were fallen 
vacant on 01.08.2002 and on 01.11.2002 following the retirement of the 2 
(two) said retirees above named in the year 2002- But it is regretted to 
mention here that despite submission of representations dated 
addressed to both, the respondent no. 2 on 29.012003 through proper 

channel and under registered post accompanying the esteemed order dated 
02.12.2002 as referred to above and to give him the benefit of Office 
Superintendent, HSG-! w.e.f 01.121995 and also to promote to the post of 
Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B but the same were utterly ignored. 
Instead the respondent no. 1 granted promotion to the juniors of your 
humble applicant namely Shri M.Sanaulah the then office Superintendent of 

J & K circle and Shri Harbans Singh Bhatia, the then office Superintendent of 
the Punjab Circle in the grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B 
w.e.f 28.02.2003 vide notification no. 9-84/2002-SPG dtd. 28.02.2003 that 
otherwise means either lack of coordination or malafide intention to deprive 
one and to endow with benefit to others. 

Z2U1 
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A copy of the representations dated 07.03.2003 and order datef 

28.02.2003 are annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-VI!, VII A 

and VUI respectively. 

4.8 That your applicant made a further representation to the respondent no. I 

(Secretary and Director General, Department of Posts, New Delhi) in the 

form of reminder vide his representation dtd. 16.04.2003 under registered 

post with copy to the respondent no. 2 and the respondent no. 2 after a long 

gap of 2 months vide his letter no. Staff/158-8/2001 dated 13.062003 

informed that the matter of your humble applicant is under subjudice and as 

such no decision could be taken as the official respondents have preferred an 

appeal against the Hon'ble CAT's order dated 02.12.2002 passed in O.A.No, 

152 of 2002 under Article 227 of the constitution of India vide writ petition 
A  

(C) No. 51(SI1) of 2003. 

Copy of the letter dtd. 16.04.2003 and respondents letter datd. 

13.06.2003 is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-IX and X 

respectively. 

L9 That the applicant once again by his representation under registered cover 

dated 21.04.2004 (through proper channel) requested the respondent no. 1 to 

consider his prayer for promotion upto the post of Assistant Director (Rectt) 

in GCS Group-B because the authority vested in him have promoted or 

otherwise granted promotion to two of his juniors on 28.02.2003 (vide 

annexure- VII! of this writ petition) as Assistant Director (Rectt) pending 

disposal of the writ petition © No.51 (SFI)/2003 with copy to the respondent 

no. 2/CPMG, NE circle, Shillong and the respondent no 2 by his letter no. 

staff/158-8/2001 dated 11.05.2004 informed that the matter of your humble 
LI 

applicant has been forwarded to the postal Directorate, New Delhi vide 

letter dated 26.03.2003 but outcome of the same has not been intimated till 

date. And action will be taken only on receipt of the verdict from the Court 

of law and the same will be intimated to your applicant in due course and 

thereby kept the fact of the CAT's order dated 02.12.2002 from knowledge of 

the respondent no- Ifor long 3 (three) months And had it been informed in 

time, the respondent no. 1 would have directed the respondent no. 2 not to 

prefer any appeal in the form of writ and would not have issued the 

UJLc. 
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appropriate to mention here that by filing the writ petition vide 

51 of 2003, against the order dated 02.12.2002 of the Ld. CAT, the 

respondents have intentionally kept humble applicant away from the 

avenues of his promotion to the post Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B 

which was always however at the risks and responsibility of the 

respondents. 

A copy of the letter dated 21.04.2004 of the applicant and reply dated 

11.05.2004 of the respondent no. 2are annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure-XI and XII respectively. 

4.10 That the writ petition no. 51(SH) of 2003 as filed malafide by the official 

respondents against the order dtd. 0112.2002 as passed by the Hon'be CAT 

in O.A.No. 152 of 2002 has been dismissed vide order dtd. 07.04.2005 by the 

Hori'ble High Court as the said order of the Hon'ble CAT challenged does 

not suffer from any infirmity or error on law. However, the order dated 

07.04.2009 as passed in review petition no. 5 (SH) of 2008 mentioned in 

paragraph no.17 and 18 hereinafter. 

The copy of the judgment and order dated 07.04.2005 in WP© No, 

51(SH) of 2003 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Shillong Bench is 

enclosed as Annexure-XIIL 

4.11 That it is most humbly and respectfully submitted here to state that the writ 

petition © No.51 (SH) of 2003 was filed by the official respondents is smacks 

malafide after long end of three months in order to deprive the applicant 

from the service benefit whereas the respondents themselves being service 

holders should not have over looked the matter and shotild not have 

unnecessarily assailed the order dated 02.12.2002 of the Hon'ble CAT 

knowing it fully well that the Ld. CAT have passed the order dated 

02.12.2002 after hearing both sides and the documents on record and also on 

the basis of the principle of natural justice and negligence on the part of the 

respondents who failed to comply with the departmental communication 

vide OM dtd. 06.11.1995 within 01.12.1995. 

It would be appropriate to bring on record a legal provision for the 

judicial notice of the Hon'ble Court and to state that in case of dispute, 

K'WV-L*J ziL\  g0 
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unless there is injunction/stay from ouxt/Triburial, promotion is always to 

be made provisionally upon converting DPC on the basis of existing 

seniority list. When directions of the Court/Tribunal becomes available a 

review t)PC may be held and necessary adjustment made in the promotions 

based on the revised seniority list, if necessary by reverting any officer 

promoted provisionally but not figuring in the approved list (N.B. Swaniy's 

Complete Manual on Establishment and Administration). 

But in the case of the applicant, the respondents after receipt of the 

Hon'ble CAT's order dtd. 02.12.2002 and when 2 (two) posts of Assistant 

Director (Rectt) in the meantime were vacant on 01.08.2002 and 01.11.2002, 

they should not have filled up the same by the common orde dated 

28,02.2003 (03.03.2003), more so, when according to the Ld. CAT's order 

dated 02.12.2002 the seniority position of the applicant to the best of the 

official respondents knowledge had changed in the cadre of office 

Superintendent HSG4 for such promotion to Assistant Director (Rectt) as on 

01,01.2001 (Annexure-IV). The official so promoted under the order dated 

28.02.2003 vide (annexure-Vill) of the original application were junior to the 

applicant being on the previous post of OS HSG-1 we.f 01.09.1996 and 
11.10.1996 respectively and your humble applicant in the similar post w.e.f 

01.12.1995. 

412 That after the disposal of the writ petition © No.51 (SH) of 2003 vide order 

dated 07.04.2005 by the Flort'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench, 

applicant submitted a representation on 02.05.2005 addressed to the 

respondent no. 2 for granting the retrial benefits in terms of the Fion'ble 

CAT's order dated 02.12.2002 as passed in O.A No. 152 of 2000 to pay him 
arrear of pay and allowances of the post of office Superintendent HSG-I with 

retrospective effect from 01.12.1995 to 21.05.2001 and other consequential 

benefits as he is in the meantime retired from service on 3103.2005 upon 

attainment of the age of superannuation even after waiting for a 

considerable period but no reply was made to your humble applicant till 

27.11.2005. 

A copy of the representation dated 02.05.2005 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Mmexure XIV. 

.S2YL4.tT 'R-. 
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4.13 That the respondent no.2 after the lapse of long 6 (six) months vide his letter 

no. Vig 5/4/2002 (CAT/WP) Pt.H dated 28.11.2005 when a contempt 

petition was filed by the applicant under COP No. 35(SH) of 2005 intimated 

that the department have decided to implement the Ld. CAT's order dated 

02.12.2002 read -with the Hon'ble High Court's order dated 07.04.2005 as 

referred to above and in this way the respondents have been harassing the 

applicant in every step and he has been forced to approach the court of law 

for the redressal of his grievances incurring expenses, bearing the cost of 

litigation. 

A copy of the letter dated 28.11.2005 is enclosed herewith and marked 

as Aflnexure-XV. 

4.14 That the respondent no. 2 vide his memo no. Staff/158-8/2001 (L) re-dated 

07.12.2005 implemented the Hon'ble CAT's order dtd. 02.12.2002 passed in 

O.A.No. 152 of 2002 after retirement of the applicant giving him only the 

pensloery benefit by notionally fixing his pay in the cadre of office 

superintendent HSG-I w.e.f 01.12.1995 for which however the applicants 

seniority position as corrected by the said order of the Ld. CAT stood 

modified automatically but his  other benefits as stated in paragraph no. 6 

hereinabove except clatse no. 1 all remained unfulfilled. 

A copy of the order dated 07.12.2005/13.12.2005 is annexed hereto 

and marked as Annexure-XVL 

435 That the applicant thereafter by his letter dated 12.04.2006 when the 

respondents were not complying with the Hon'ble Court's order made a 

fervent prayer to the respondent no. 1 to be graciously pleased and be kind 

enough to look into the matter of granting him promotion to the cadre of 

Assistaiit Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B as per procedure to be followed by 

the departmental promotion committee in regard to retired employees to 

which post he is entitled by virtue of his seniority and exemplary service 

record with retrospective effect at least from 28.02.2003 from which date his 

juniors namely Shri M.Sanáuláh Of the JkK Circl áñd Sfüf Hfrb'Singfi 

J3hatia of the .Puñjab cirdé as appafing in the pro'vlsioMl seniority list 

Annexure-W of the writ petition were promoted to the said post with arrear 

7hA.LO1 1O 
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pay and allowances from 28.02.2003 till 31.03.2005 as r1ai-benefits 
consequent upon the Ld. CAT's order dated 02.12.2002 and order dated 
07.04.2005 by this Hon'ble High Court. So that your applicant shall feel his 
job satisfaction as any other government servant does feel as he left a good 
records of long 40 years of service with the Government of India by creating 
a superannuary post for the same as per the rule in this regard in vogue and 
to give pensionery benefit as Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS, Group-B with 
aiear pay and allowances but till this date no reply is received from his 

generous end. 
Copy of the applicants latter dated 12.04i006 is annexed hereto and 
marked as AnnexureXVfl. 

416 That your applicant most humbly and respectfully submits that in-action on 
the part of the official respondents to denying the consequential promotion 
to the cadre of Assistant Director, in fact hits the Article 14,16 and 39(d) of 
the Constitution of india and relevant rules In vogue in this regard and as 
such he filed a writ petition vide WP(C) No. 230 çSH) f 2006 before the 
Hon'bie High Court, which ultImately had to be withdraw to file a fresh 
petition or appropriate application vide Hon'ble Court's order 06.032008, 
when the respondents in the said affidavit-in-opposition in the said writ 
petition misinterpreted the Hon'ble Division Bench order dated 07.04.2005 as 
passed in WP© No. 51(511) of 2003, he filed a review petition before the 
appropriate bench vide review petition no. 5 (SM) of 2008, praying 
modification/clarification for removal of any scope of misinterpretation in 
the area as raised by the respondents. 

4.17 That the Division bench of this Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 22.04.2009 
disposed of the review petition no. 5 (SM) of 2008, removed the scope of 
misinterpretation and was further pleased to direct the respondent to pay 
the writ petitioner and back salary in terms of the pay scale of Office 
Superintendent, HSG-I from 01.12.1995 to 21.05.2001 and to pay the same 
within 2 months. 

A copy of the judgment and order dated 22.04.2009 passed in review 
petition no. 5(SH) of 2008 is annexed hereto and marked as 
Aiuexure.XSTHL 

S2 	Ror 
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4.18 That it is appropriate to mention here that the applicant FerLtcLd1  te 

22.04.2009 passed by the Honble High Court in Review Petition no. 5 (SF1) 

of 2008 submitted an application dtd. 11.05.2009 enclosing the copy of the 

order dated 22.04.2009 as referred to above to pay his arrear back salary in 

terms of the pay scale of office Superintendent (HSG-I) from 01.12.1995 to 

21.05.2001 and the respondent no.2 accordingly paid the same on 11.062009, 

in compliance with the order dated 22.04.2009. 

419 That your applicant thereafter submitted another representation on 

19.06.2009 addressed to the respondent no. 1 along with the order dated 

2204.2009 and other relevant documents with a humble prayer to grant him 

promotion of the Grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B with 

retrospective effect from 28.02.2009 from the date on which his juniors 

namely Shri M.Sánaulah of the J&K Circle and Shri Harbans Singh Bhatia, of 

the Punjab circle were given promotion to the said post vide notification 

dated 28.02.2003 (Annexure-V) of the writ petition with arrears pay and 

allcwancesas per rule in this regard from 28.02.2003 to 31.03.2005 with full 

retirement benefit in the cadre of Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B 

with copy of CPMG/Respondent no. 2 and so far applicant has not yet been 

obliged in at least acknowledge the receipt of the same. 

A copy of the letter dated 19.06.2009 is enclosed herewith and marked 

as Annexure-XIX. 

4.20 That the applicant begs to mention here that he had filed a writ petition 

bearing no. 200(SH) of 2009 before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong 

Bench on the same subject matter, however the same was withdrawn with a 

liberty to file a fresh application before the appropriate authority, because 

I-Jon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal is the first instance in the view of 

jurisdiction. 

A copy of the order dated 10.08.2009 passed in WP© No. 200 (SF1) of 

2009 is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-XX. 

4.21 That it is further appropriate to bring on records that the applicants claim 

regarding granting him the promotion to the grade of Assistant Director 

1~ 
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(Rectt) GCS, group-B with retrospective effect as stated herein abovrithI 

arrears and other consequential service benefits including financial benefits 

and retirement benefits as such as the promotion in the cadre of Assistant 

Director (Rectt) are the claims pertaining to the service period benefits of 

your applicant. 

4.22 That it is stated that promotion in the service carrier of an employee is very 

much valuable and as a result of implementation of judgment and order 

dated 02.12.2002 passed in O.A.No. 152/2002, the applicant has acquired a 

further valuable legal right for consideration of promotion in the cadre of 

Assistant Director in the scale of Rs. 6,500-10,500/- . the applicant 

accordingly submitted several representations for consideration of his 

promotion to the cadre of Assistant Director, but none of the said 

representations were considered by the respondents U.O.J and the same are 

still pending with the respondents. Since promotion to the post of Assistant 

Director in the scale of Rs. 6500-10,500/-, which involves re-fixation of pay in 

the appropriate higher scale of the promotional post but due to denial of 

such promotion to the applicant, he is incurring huge financial loss each and 

every day while monthly pension is being paid to the applicant. As such 

denial of promotion and non fixation of pay in the appropriate scale gives 

rise cause of action each and every day, as such the instant original 

application is well within the law of limitation more so, when the 

representation are pending with the respondents. Be it stated that 

respondents have implemented the judgment and order 02.12.2002 only on 

22.04.2009 following the order of the Hon'ble High Court in the review 

petition. 

4Z3 That the applicant feels it necessary to mention here that Shri H.S.Bhatia of 

the Punjab Circle has in the meantime already retired from service on 

30.04.2003 while Shri M. Sanaullah of the J & K Circle has also retired from 

service on 31.05.2007 and as such they have not been impleaded as party in 

the present original application. 

4.24 That this application Is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

5. Grounds for relief W  with le*I próvisios: 
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5.1 For that, the applicant was entitled to get promotion to 

Director (Rectt) office Superintendent, HSG-I with retrospective effect from 

28.02.2003, since the juniors of the applicant namely Shri M.Sanaullah and 

Shri S,Bhatia have already been promoted to the cadre of Assistant 

Director. 

5.2 For that when the benefit of Office Superintendent granted to the applicant 

and consequent upon the payment of back wages of Office Superintendent 

HSG-I for the period from 01.12.1995 to 21.05.2001 made only on 11 .06.2009 

- 

	

	and also eligible for promotion to the cadre of Assistant Director at least 

from the date of promotion of his junior in the cadre of Assistant Director. 

5.3 For that applicant is entitled for grant of promotion to the Grade of 

Assistant Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B in the scale of Rs. 6500-200-

10500/- (classified as gazetted class-Il post) with retrospective effect from 

28.02.2003 i.e the date from which the applicants Junior (consequent upon 

the CAT's judgment and order dtd. 02.12.2002 as passed in O.A No. 152 of 

2002) namely Shri M.Sanaulah of the J & K circle and Shri Harbans Singh 

Bhatia of the Punjab circle were granted promotion to the Grade of 

Assistant Director (Rectt) w.e.f 28.02.2003 vide memo. no. 9-84/2002/SPG 

dated 28.02.2003. 

5.4 For that when the juniors have been promoted in the grade of Assistant 

Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B with effect from 28.02.2003, as such 

applicant has acquired a valuable and legal right for grant of promotion to 

the cadre of Assistant Director at least w.e.f the date of promotion of his 

juniors with all consequential benefit including arrear monetary benefit. 

5.5 For that denial of promotion to the applicant to the cadre of Assistant 

Director (Rectt) in GCS, Group B, when juniors have been promoted in the 

said cadre as such action of the respondents hits article 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India. 

5.6 For that non consideration of promotion to the cadre of Assistant Director 

(Rectt) jn çcs Grcup-R infringes the fundamental right of the applicant, 

T '" 	K2-'-'- 
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moreso, when the juniors of the applicant have been considered an 

promoted to the said cadre in the scale of Es. 6500-10,500/-. 

5.7 For that the respondents did not consider the representations submitted by 

the applicant and the same are still pending before the authorities without 

any action. 

5.8 For that similarly situated employees cannot be denied similar benefit of 

promotion, moreso, when the juniors of the applicant namely Shri 

M.Sanaullah and Sri Harbans Sigh Bhatia have been promoted w.e.f 

28.02.2003, as such, applicant is also entitled to get promotion to the cadre 

of Assistant Director (Rectt) Group-B w.e.f 25.02.2003 till the date of 

retirement with all consequential service benefit. 

6. 	Details of remedies exhausted. 
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available 

to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this application. 

71. 	Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Coqrt. 

The applicant states that except he had filed an O.A. which was registered 

as O.A. No. 152/2002, he had not filed any application, Writ Petition or 

Suit before any Court or any other Authority or any other Bench of the 

Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this application nor any such 

application1  Writ Petition or Suit is pending before any of them. 

S. 	Relief s) soumt 
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application1 call br the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 

perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is senior 

to Sri M. Sanaullah and Sri Harbans Singh 8hatia in the cadre of Office 

J9a1 
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8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider 

promotion of the applicant to the cadre of Assistant Director (Rectt), GCS 

Group-B at least w.e.f 28.02.2003 with refixation, of pay from the date of 

next increment (DNI) i.e w.e.f 01.01.2004 treating the applicant in the cadre 

of Office Superintendent (HSG-I) w.e.f 01.12.1995. 

8.3 That the respondents be directed to modify the promotion order dated 

28.02.2003 (Ann-Vlll) and to grant promotion to the grade of Assistant 

Director (Rectt) Group-B with retrospective effect from 28.02.2003 in terms 

of prayer no.2. 

84 That the respondents be directed to pay the arrear pay and allowances of 

the post of Assistant Director (Rectt) from 28.012003 to 31.03.2005 (i.e till 

the date of retirement) with all consequential benefit. 

8.5 Costs of the application. 

8.6 Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Flon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	interim order prayed for: 

During pendency of the  application the applicant prays for the following 

interim relief: 

91 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 

pendency of this application shalJ not be a bar to the respondents for 

providing the relief as prayed for. 

10. 	....................• ,•••, •• ••, •, ............• ......... as...... 

11. Particulars of the I.P.O 
I.P.ONo. 	 : 	4231 5 
Date of issue 	: 	. 	. o C)  

Issued from 	: 	p . 
Payable at 	: 	p j, c 

12. List of enclosures: 
As given in the index. 
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VERIFiCATION 	'uwanau uencn 

I, Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, S/o- Late Subodh Chandra Dutta Roy, 

aged about 64 years, by occupation a retired Central Government employee 

from Department of Posts, presently resident of C/O "Madhurima", 

Arbuthnot Road, Shillong-793011, DistrIct- East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya do 

hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are 

true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal 

advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the I 6ti day of September, 2009. 

1o' 



A<uREI 

/ 4*0 
DERLMNT OF P)STS INDIA 

•. OFIC OF THECHIEF POSTMSy GENERAL N.E. CIRCLE:: 
SHILLQG7c3 001. 

Memo No Staff/ 9-4/OS(CO)/2001 DaId Shillong, the 22 nd May'2001 

) 	
Approval of the cozeton: authority is hery Conveyed to the promotion 

of Sri Tapan Ku.nar Dutta Roy, OS, (HSG-II) 
C.O., Shillong to O.S.(HSG-I) caire in the Scale of 6500- 

 10,506/= with immediate effect. 

The post of O.S. (HSGtI) C.O., Shillong will be treated as upgraded to (HSG-I) froxa the date of joining of Sri 
T.K. Dutta Roy, in pursuance of Dte's letter No.22-1/89_pE.I 
(Vol-Il) dtd.30-3-2001 and c.o. 	Sh.illong nmo No.Est/20-. 20/1Ug. 91-92 dtd. 19-4-2001. 

Sri T.K. Dutta Roy, will be on probation for a perioci of two years from the date of assuming charge of 0.S.(HSG..I), C.O., Shillong. 

HO is  requested to exchange necessary charge roport with copy to all concoznod. 

He may exercise option for fixation of pay under FR-22 within one month from the date f taking over charge. 

( Niranjan Das 
J.Lstt. Director(Stf) 

For Chief Postmaster Genn'e Copy to:- 1   E Circle  Sh.illozmg

1. Ttie A1NG(A/Cs), C.O., Shillong. 
All Group Officer, C.0.,,Shillong. 

Ira 

'0  Tr~""  

The JAO(BGT), C.O., Shil.Lng..
sTutta1oy,c.o.;shjllong.

6. Service Book of Sri T.K.   J)utta   Roy.   7.The D   D   A   (P) Shillong 

For d e€—Pf eral 
N. E. Circle, ShilIong. 



ANmEx OK E- - 
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IN I UM roslis IN FJV1'M1T * 

- Of fice of the 	9fleRtO.Vfl0l 	.. 	 long 
j 	. iI, 4 

omo.MO, ntJ34X9/77 	 Uute4 AbiUon, the 
0 	 ' 	

.,\ 	0• 

I 	 l¼pprovul of the PO 5 antur—Guneral . )2orth aUtern 4xu1o114 
df hJ3 	j hethy cccx1e( to th .cretion of ia 	iporar poat 

fldAitwit (0Q no ftj th tbeCjxc1Oftiob 
the acale of b0 550/- to 754'- with 	Ijata ef1.çt.ii1  

Cçnaoquent on the crettttonotIe peat ct, 
(Canel in tho  aca1 of P2. ()/.. o!.75cV*tha 
Qneral, NJ, Circ1n d \8hillcLn La futherS OaedtO1pQ4 
the poet of the ff Lce \ pdt.. Cicle Offioa.hillcnQ'tO 
119Q-1 in the ucle of. Rs 7OOm to .5QO/i  Witi ineat'. .ftcL 

(0 

 /. 	\ 	•o 	

.00 	 . 	
• 	\ 

The lbatnast4er_Oenea. NJóCLrle. .Sçj i alo 
p1ae1 to decide thet fkcrii the daeof tiUthg up of 	pout 
of Office Supdt. In 	 ) 
of Of f ice Bupdt. In tia aic of .Pj.Q'r/.to .iSO/i. may, be 
troato.1 as e1'ol1ahed.6 \ \\ • 

T)o w(poii1iture (nvohm' in thiauèflqtb'ura.bita1.... 
to the Hortd of lVc..J2(1j..CiE1 Qft l4aEiD , 42 6hot44 be 
niit fr(ul the Delictiolled, r1k3o ,0 	 . 

Dj 

i u IAY moi 	• 	 ..fa 1betz,set. 	.snuel.  .l• 
- 	 c1e. hi21Qiç. 

11 
Copy to  

&) 	
me iieett.L'i.rectotC't3ff) ,c.9 a11on for inZoxinaUob :,0i 

}kwill.kindlyintitflUto the 3et Of.1th)gUp pfthe&oVe 	..,\ 
Ihln ,nr±ion early. 

•oaction)lemo. 	EntJ34-4t6 datd\29.'4.fll' end\tntiinate 1 th..' 
dtt of entertninrnoflt of the two pqet o'sPFa,  t4thid eotiofl 
eLr.1y for iaeulng fornrnl retentio 	

0 

a) 	The Pioctor of 

3) 	The Fieott.PirOctOr (oo)..O 	1jLXpn, of 

A 	Th Ol1 ffrn k1Ddt.. •C,O.. 	jllon,\ \ 	\ 

Ti 	I .tlf lie (s.s utt$CUo), 	j j 	1 ,  SF OO9 
The Cell 5hare.et1, aecUcm,  

	

(u 	Peection, C 	SkiiOsWj\ . 

. 	 I .  
. I .  

0 •  
0 	tir0n0 

A: 

• 

6JXFJ' oVfIQ?l(JI  kffu't;!r (1)014 
O/Lv 

 
the 	1 ( ', i,snguf,:V 

(Jiik. 
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17 SEP2009 
Guwaht; Bench 
TCTI T 	Ziicflj 

I'  

LPjjj
/ - 	c-fr';j - 

1 

.. Y 
	 Y) 4- 4,,( IMt - 

OFFICi. :)F TifE POST MA,3TER 	 CL4.CL2, 

SHILLONG -7? 3001. 

MO/no No. i8t/34-6/76 Dated •t :tiillonj the 29th March 1935. 

I am directed tD convey t he Approval of the 
is 

Post.mast3L General , 	Circle Shil1ong / herey accorded for 

permanOflCY of the following Posts in annexure ØAS w,e.f. 1,3,85. 

(2) Necessary prepo3iti.c.n atatexnnt should be submitted 

to this Office immediately. 

sd/ - 

($,K. Sinha) 
A39t, Postmaster General (tstt) 
For PMG/Shillong. 

Copy forwarded for informatic.fl and necessary action to:- 

The Asatt. Director (Staf if) Circle Office, Shillong. 

The Asstt. Director.( a/c 	Circle OiEice, Shilloh 
L4A 

rho concerned establishment filed in Co. 

The EStt. Registar and Guard FiLe. 	:4 
The 0/S Circle Office, Sht.Uong, 	V 

Spare. 

AsStt, Postmaster General(stt). 
N.0 Circle. Shillong -193001. 

- 	

'•--) 	

.:(/ 

Cont.d...- 2/- 



:j. 
- 23- 

t 	 2 

ANL'J1XUR 	'A 

1  Designation 	Name of scale Date at 	Co lb 

Head 	 entertaii'l 	Sanctionof  
Quarterstpay ment Hemo No. 

V 	
t_Vfft- •- 	 - :fl 	 V_- 	 - 

(1) 	(2) 	 (3) 	(4) 	(5) 	- 	(6) 

	

20.5.81 	st/34-19/T7 

	

1. 	of ice 5uptd. 	Shillong i.700 
900/- 	 - Dtd.19.5.8 1 . 

Circle office 

	

2 	Head A8$tt. 	Shillong &.580/- 	20.5.81 	tt/3419/77 

(General) 	 750/- 	 Dtd..19.5,81. 

Cen 

1 	ii SEP2009 

Gu'ahti Bc',rich 
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IMMEDIATE 

No. 12-3/200-SPG 
(i1)vernment of India 

Ministry of Communications 
Dcpartnieni. of Posts 

Dak, Jjliawan, New Delhi - 11.0 (Xfl 

l)atcd: \ c. 0.2 oo\ 
To 

, l'hc Chief Postmaster General, 

S 	- ' fCj 1> y 

7 SEp 20Q9 
Subject: DPC tbr promotion to the grade of Asstt. Director (Rcctt.) 
Group 'B' reserved for Os.! Dy. Office Supdt. working in Circle O 

-. Th 

Sir, 
I am directed to say that it is p.oposed to hold a i)PC meeting for 

selection of official for promotion for thiec posts of Asstt. Director (Recit), 
GCS Group '13' in the Dopartnicn( of Posts on retirement of a regular 
incumbents of the said grade. A list of the officials who arc likely to find plaCe 
in digibility zone is Cfl(dlOSCd hciewith S UOI fly listjs IMOVISLOIIaI and subject 
to change on receipt of olnissions/ correeions, if any , yet to be received from 
various circles. 

You arcthereforc, requested to forward the up-to-date CR dossier along 
with the vigilance cicarancc of the official(s) belonging to your circic to this 
office latest. by 101h  October 2001. A s(it:nent indicating 1)Urticulars of current 
punishment /pcnalty, if any, against these clilcial(s) may also be furnished. 

This office may also be kept inlinned of any change in the aspect 
relating to vig./disc. case, if any, about thuse official(s) until the DI'C meeting 
is hcld . The particulars of the official(s) mentioned in the enclosed list may 
also be got confirmed. 

Yyriifl 

(R.C.Sliarni) 
Assistant Director General (SGP') 



-2- 

Provisional scniority List of OS 11 OS 1Iforcidcr1knifrthcjof 
ALD(Rc 	Group '13 as on 01 .01.2001 

Name of the officer DOD 1)ato_of rogular up jrc1c Remarks 
AL)llPW1i \111Lc 
grades woi king 

at prosent 
os  DyQS 

(.5J Ui 
Bodu Rum Meena (ST) 06.07.42 9.3.92 3.8.9 1 Raj. 
Santi Raw Saikia 01 06.42 3.12.92 -- A.ssam 
M.Nachiwuthu (ST) 06.01 .56 2A .12.93 5.11 .92 T.N. 
Smi, A.Vjuj 

( 
SC) 05 10.42.  2.09 (.)4 -- K'FK 

I :3.05.47 1 ..96 J& K 
I larbans Siugh t3hatia 01 .05.43 11 .10.90. -- 

- 	. 	. 
Punjal) 

M.S.Parmar (SC) 01.03.44 0.3.97 - (3uj 
G.K.Parinar 

( 
SC) 07.03.43 6.3.97 -- (Juj 	/ 	j 17 	SEP 200 

Gayadhar Kisan (ST) 20.01.46 11 .4.97 3.3.93 Orissa/ . 
S 1) Lonkar 13 1243 294 97 26693 Mah 
M.J.Ninazna 

( 
ST) 08.06.43 1.5.97 Gnj 

Arjnu Pnad ( ST) 23.09.47 2 3.9.97 9.5.94 131har 
R,N.M.Trjpaffij 01 .07.43 11.97 - t J.P. 
Radhanath Sorca (S'J') 02.06.46 (.2(X)0 I . 11 .93 W.B. 
Laxmi Chand Saini 14.12.50 1 9.2000 -- liar 
Narendra Singh 25.09.41 -- 10.8.94 U.P. 
Siunbhu Ch. Debnnth 21 .09.42 -- 13.3.95 W.B. 
T.K.Dutta Roy 6.3.45 -- 1 .9.95 N.E. 



_ 	.ANNEXU - V 
C- 

- .- — 

IN TUE CNTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAUI'l'I BINCIi 

Original ApplicatiOn N0.152 of 2002 

Date of decision: This the 	\day of &ember 2002 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The 1-ion ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, 
Office Superintendeflti 
Office of the. Chief Post Master General, 
1'orth Eastern Circle, 

ShtIJ.ong 	
Applicant 

By Advocates Mr M. Ch.nda 

- versus - 

 The Union of 	India, 	repre3ented by the 

r Secretary to 	the GoverflIeflC 	of 	
India, 

Ministry of CommuiCati0fl1 
New Delhi. 

 The 	Secretary 	and 	DirectOr Gerera-1-, 

Department of 

The Chief po3tmaster General, 
hi  

RVjA New 	Btlh1. 
13y Advocate Mr 	A. 	Deb Roy, 	Sr. 	C.G.S.C. 

1.7 SEP 2089 

Cuwahatj Bench 
- 	4RTt TFT 

RespondentS 

OR D E R 

C1-IOWDHURY. 3. (v.C.) 

ihis i5 an application undere Section 19 of the 

AdliiU±Sttat%FC Tribunals Act, 1985 seeking for a direction 

\\ ) J 	for a ntedatirq t'o date of promotiOfl of the applicant as 

Office Suerintendeflt 	grade I 

I) 
for short) and the i:onsequent improvement of his 

/ 

w 



- 

(411- 
	

.1 	
10 

s ni0ritY 

2. 	FactS 	
The applicant 	S. working Lor gain 	

fl the 1 - 

13 031 tmet. 
He joifl9d 83 p0tal Clerk on 

l3.7.19b5/ 	SEP2009 

in 	h.l10ng PoSt8 	
DiV19tfl under the respondents ani 

	

I 	NWjptj 

to:et 	
pOIuOL 	O the pCSt o1 upper DjVjSj0fl 

j1 
the Qffice of the Postm88t 

	Generahl 
N.e. Cic1e 

ShjllOn9 on 23.1.1973 Ue was thereaLtet promoed as Lower 

Cler 
5eleCti°fl Grade 	

k with effect froR i.i.196 
	Th 

appliCt w88 
thereafter given the beflefi 

	of 	ienflial 

* 
Cadre Review promotion to HSG-11 with effect from 

26.6. 	

of the jncumb 
1993. on the r etire nt 	

t whO was 

oldi9 the post of office Superinte ent, Circle Ottice, 

h
l..1995' 	

the 8pplicaflt 

j:iong on 3 
	

was promoted as 

0tiC0 	sup0 ntdtl 	
Cir cl e 	otficei 	5hjll09 	jth 

ffCCt Lro 	
i.y.1995 vide ordec dated 

79.95 	1i the  

scale of pay of Rs l6OO_266' a scale of HSGI1 which he 

aO 	awiflg in his earlier pSt 
By Memo No 

• v. s. 
dated 22.5.2°1 the applicant waS conveyed 

t his pcOmOtifl to the post of OS HSG-I in the scale 

from the post of OS SG-II. The 
order 

ISO 
conveyed that the poet of OS S1Ii Circle fficei 

was to be treated as upgraded to HSGI from the 
Shi ll on g 

ute o 	joifli 	
of the applicant in pursuce to the 

coinuflatbons 	
dated 	

3.3.2001 	and 	19.4.2001. 	The 

S 	
appliflt alSo pleaded that. prior to his aforesaid regUl 

the higher post on three 

promotion he also 0fticiated in  

different occa5i5 	
uriflg l994- 	

The 8ppl1C 	plaad 

that as per the policy of the Government of India the 

president of India accorded sanCtj° fo cret1° of two 

1Lundre and eigh posts of BSGI by way of upgradatbon 

from the post of HSG11 As per the staff InsPactbofl Unit 

cat normS there wasusti1bofl for one post of Qfice 

.. . 

c 



: 	3 	: 

/ supintendent in N.E. Circle in HSG-I and the resp OfldeLe  

authoritY in a mont illegal 1ashiOfl did not act as per t
SEft-

licy decision 	md deiayCJ thugradst0 	O 	t 
ir 

ol i cSflt 	i t 	)t L 	Iiy 	L i L J LII U 	q iOUIl'i. 	Dy 	it  bTTI(i 1v_' 
5ppileOtlOfl the appl.lcallt has sought tor s UiieCticfl to 

antedatehi proioin to the pst of USG-I with eLfeCt 

from 1.9.1995 and give the consequential benefitS. In the 

O.A. the applicant has also assailed the provisional 

senioritY list c ommunicated vide MrmO No.12_3/2001-SPG 

dated 25.9.2001 wherein the appliant'5 name was shown at 

the bottOm o the list at serial No.18 5howiflg him as 

DpUY Office Suoorifltendt 0s on 1.9.1995. By the said 

sed to the Chief Postna8t 	General 
:ommuniCation addres 	

, 

N.E. Circle, Shillong. 	
te Ai8t8flt Director Genersi 

(sG) 1ndCated about r.hu DPC meeting to 
b'3 held 

promOtion to the grade of asi3tant Director (Rectt.)' GCS 

Group 'B' in the Departmeflt of PostS reservd for Office 

superintendent/JtY Office superintendent wrking in the 

nicatbon a list of 
c 	

m 
ircle Qffices. In the said cor,u  

0ffjcilS who were likely to find place in the eligibility 

zone was enclosed as per their senioritY. The concerfltd 

dviseJ to tcC 	u wird t' up_to-date CR dossiers 
fficer was a  

the officials belonging 

-3. 	
The reipondents dpUted and resisted the claim ot 

/ 
Coth i 

 applicant by filing rittefl statemn 	
The respondents 

i
tated that the post ot 

n the writter statement s 	
Office 

Superintendt in circle Office, Shillonc was upgraded to 

hiflg the poJt of DepUtY Qffic 
HSG I during 1981 oli  

Supeifltennt c onsequent on creation of the posts of Heid 

56i3tant Grade-Il in the same scale of pay as that of the 

grade of Office Superintendent having similar 

rospo81bl ty. The hISG- I past alongWi th USC-i gode poot 

cont inued ..... 



T :4: 

IV 70, SEP 2
co1inued till 	bifurcatiOr. 	of 	the 	Composite 	NorthEast 	rr 

C I rd 	e 	in 	1988 	and 	on 	bi 	!Ofl 	the 	1)081 	of 	HSG -I 

LJ!5 
transferred 	to 	A:388H1 	Circ1 	retaining 	the 	post 	of 	llSt-' 1 

in 	the 	Shillony 	Circle. 	T.e 	respondents 	admitted 	that 	the 

• applicant was wrking as HSG-II 	from 1.9.1995 continuouslY 

as Office Superintendent 	FSG-II) 	until upgradation of 	the 

post 	to 	HSG-I 	with effet 	from 22.5.2001. 	
According 	to 	the 

was 	holding 	the respondents 	the 	applicant 	post 	of 	Office 

Superintendent 	which 	wa 	in 	HSG-II 	grade 	.3nd 	he 	was 

allowed 	the 	pay 	scale 
	

of 	HSG-II 	grade 	from 	1.9.1995. 	In 

the 	written 	statement 	the 	respondents 	averred 	that 	the 

N.E. 	Postal 	Circle 	was 	not 	the 	only 	case 	of 	Office 

Superintendent 	being 	in 	crade 	11. 	The 	same was 	the 	statUS 

in 	caäe 	of 	Haryana 	and 	1-timachal 	Pradesh 	also. 	T h e 	DTE 	by- 

date( 1 	30.3.2001 	had 	upgraded 
Memo 	No.22_1/89PE1(v01I 

- 
1622 	posts 	in 	HSG-I 	graic 	with 	direction 	to 	upgrade 	the 

$ • 1 N.t 	of 	Office 	Superintendent 	to 	grade 	I 	where 	there 	was 

\SG-I 	of Office Superintendent and accordinglY the post 

of 	Ofice 	SuperintLildent 	of 	Circle 	Office 	Shillong 

also 	upgraded 	to grade 	I 	vide 	letter dated 	19.4.2001.  

respondents 	a lso p)e.ded 	in 	the written statement 	that 

the 	applicant 	was 	holding 	the 	post 	of 	Otficv 

Superintendent 	(HSG-1I) 	u.ith 	effect 	from 	1.9.1995 	and 	ht 

was-drawing 	grade 	pay 	from 	the 	said 	date. 	The 	seniority 

list 	that 	was 	circulatd 	was 	purely 	for 	the 	officials 

holding 	the 	posts 	of 	Office 	superintendent/DePutY 	
Office 

superintendent 	in 	the 	HSi-I 	cadre. 	The 	applicant 	was 	not 

eligible 	to 	be 	included 	in 	the 	seniority 	list 	of 	Office 

Sup.erintendent/DeP%tY 	Office 	superintendent 	(HSG-I) 	and 

accordingly 	he 	was 	no: 	considered 	by 	the 	competent 

authority 	for 	promotion 	to 	Al) 	(Rc1t) 	(.CS 	JroUp 	13' 	post. 

Prowot ion 	t: o 	the 	1308t 	c I 	AL) 	( lcL t . ) 	wo s 	L i.na ii zed 	la:d 

on...... 

C 



- 

.. A 
IL 	 ' 

oa the correct seniority list cf HSG-I 
o fficalS and rder5 

were ±ssuod by the competent u,thoritY, D.G., Posts vide 

irno 	
a.td 3l.12.20°".. Since the applicant 

WS ho1d3.'9 

He 	
of HSG-1I with effect from 1 9 1995 he could not 

be p 3cd n the higher scalu in which was not. 
physical'Y 

wrkjL. 
it may also be nientioned that th 	

applicant 

V 	 3 bi0 a number ot r epresE tat1Q 	
sai1i11g the actiOfl 

f 	
he respondentS and finallY after institution of the 

,ppCt10fl the authority vide order dated 3.7.2002 

ejected 
the representation of the applicant 

eclifl1flg to 

give 
him the promotion with 

retrospective effect, the 

in 
this proceeding.. 

1eguitY of whiCh was as8aiEd  

We have heard Mr M. 
Chanda, learned counsel for the 

appilcOOt and Mr A. Deb Roy, learped 
Sr. C.G.S. 	

From the 

it appears that the applicant was 
on record  

ori.rU 	
(HSG-I) cadr 

for promotion to 0
e vide order dated 

22.1.200 	The 
promOti0 ocder itself shows 

	

th

that the post 

' 	QS HSG-Il was treated s 
upgraded tO HSGI from  

/ 	

applican 
of joining of the 	

t As per the 
pleadings as 

.: 	

the materials on record it is also apparent that 

t/fostmast Generals 
N 

Circle accorded the creation 

1Acmp0tarY post of Head ,ssistant (General) inthe Circle 

fLcel 5l1Oflg in the 5i1e of Rs 550-750 
0flSeqnt on 

- 

	

reatiOfl of the post of Head Assistant 
	eral)' the 

also ordered to upgrade the post of 

f ice Superifltet' ...'1fjcei 5hillong to HSG-T in 

cale of 	
.700-9O0 j.th jmmediat effect and the post 

of 
Office superifltee 	

in the scale of RS.075° waS 

8y commUnication 29.3.1985 the 

Lr
eated as abOli3he  

Qffice 

of 
of the postmaster General communi ted the order  

cpLOVal 	

for permanency 
of the PostmasLer General 

of the 

	

of QffiCe Superint 	
Office, 5hjllOflg and 

/

Head 

I 	Fr- 

I / , 

	

/ 	
' S(P2OIJ9 
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tosd Assistant, Sh1loflg. [ i the gradation list, of the 

offcia1s othe )tfiCe of the Postmaster General, N.E. 

Circle coeCtei upto 1.7.1986, the post of Of tice 

SJ)Ot ILCI1CIQMt 	ii thC scale of py of ts . 700-900 was shown 

as vacant. 

5. 	At this stage it wojLd be appropriate to refer to 

the communiati0fl dated 6.11.1995 issued by the Government 

of India, Ministry of CommuniCationsi oepartment0f Posts, 

indicating the sanction foz creation of 208 posts i.e. 3% 

of tot1 BCRHSG-II posts ii the HSG-I grade in the scale 

of ts.20OO-320 by suitably upgrading the existing USG-II 

posts in the oc;ote of Ra. t 00-2660 with immediate effect 

as per the deto I u annexed to the said communication. The 

relevant port of the communC8tiOfl is reprod6ced 
beloW 

the 	number 	of 	USG-JI 	posts 	
jj a t edagan8t 	tne.- 

Circle 	in Annex 	'A' 	and upgrade them to HSG-I under 

intimation 	to 	this 	office. 	The 	identification 	of 

U6-1 E 	OnCS 	may b 	done on the basis of 	fo1loing 

guideiines.  

i) 	Those 	HSG-II 	posts 	where 	an 	HSG-I 	post 	is 

justified 	on iJe 	basis 	of 	norms, 	but 	the same 

could not be created due to ban on creation of 

j 	/•'' 	) . 

	posts. 
PostS 	of 	HSG U 	dead 	PostmaSte 	at 	District 

11eodquarters 	where 	no 	HSG-I 	post 	xi8t8 	at 

/ 	
prtueflt. 	The 	Chief 	Postmaster 	ener8l 	hOU1d 

itntifY 	the 	strict based on 	Its 	importance1 

' 	
wOrklOSd 	in 	thu Region. 

Li'ly 	i m p o rtant by Heads of 

Ldentification 

/
o 	D 	

Wo:d 	placement 	of 	the 	official8 	against 

	

V071
the 	postS 	should 	be 	completed 	by 	01.12.1995 

positivelY. 	Thereafter 	a 	report 	to 	this 	effect 	be 

:J 	
furnished to the Diredtorate. 

S,p  U./ 	 The 	mode of 	recruitment 	
for 	the upgraded post 

/ 	
will 	be 	by 	metho'3 	of 	selection 	as 	prescribed 	in 

Recruitillent 	Rules 	for 	the 	HSGI 	posts. 1 ' 

q17 
f7cty 
	ocewise 	distribUtiofl 	of 	208 	posts 	of 	HSG-I 	by 	way 	of 

upgradation 	as 	jndica:'Id 	In 	the 	Annexure 	to 	the 

aforeWefltiCflvd 	commUflicon 	was 	shown. 	Serial 	o.l3 

owed 	two 	t 	of 	HSG 	in 	the 	N.E. 	Postal 	Circle. 	The 

coirffl)UfliCati°fl ........ 

4 



Communication 	referred 	to 	ave 	itself 	indicated 	a 	time 

frame 	f o r 	filling 	up 	of 	the 	vacant 	posts 	As 	per 	the 

communication 	issued 	by 	the 	Government 	of 	India, 	Ministry 

of 	Communications, 	Department 	of 	Posts 	dated 	30.3.2001 

addressed 	to 	all 	the 	Heads 	of 	Postal 	Circles 	according 

sanction for creation of 	1622 posts of 	HSG-I 	byupgradatiofl 

of the past 	of HSG-II, 	it 	is 	:evealed that as per SIU norms 

there- 	was 	justification 	of 	one 	post 	of 	Office 

upe'rintendent 	in 	each 	Circ'e 	(Administrative 	Office) 	in 

iISG- I 	grade. 	The 	said 	communication 	further 	revealed 	that 

every 	Circle 	had 	the 	post 	of 	OS 	HSG-I 	except 	Haryafla, 

ilimachal 	Pradesh 	and 	the 	Ncrth 	East. 	The 	Circle 	Heads 	of 

these 	Circles 	were 	requested 	to 	upgrade 	the 	post 	to 	HSG-I 

from 	amongst 	their 	quota aLlotted. 	Pursuant 	to 	the 	said 

communication 	the 	applicant, 	was 	promoted 	to 	the 	cadre 	of 

OS 	HSG-I. 	As 	a 	matter of 	f?ct 	the said 	promotion was made 

by 	upgrading 	the 	post 	of 	OS 	HSG-II, 	Circle 	Office, 

Shillong 	to HSC-I. 	No justiflcation was assigned as such as 

t.\.why 	the 	te.ondents 	tai 	d 	to 	adhre 	to 	the 	promotion 

" 	 . .:. 

aC 	upg 	of 	the 	applicant 	in 	terms 	of 	the 

cation 	dated 	6.11.195. 	The 	materialSHindicated 	as 

justification 	for 	te post 	of 	Office Superintendent 

the SIU norms. 

Mr A. 	Deb Roy placed before us the following written 

in3tuctions received by his from the department: 

Instruction 	ntained 	in 	the 	Directorat' 
No.22-1/9-PE'I (Vol.11) dated 6.11.95 for 
of 2U8 HSG- posts through out the country 

1 7 r1tes to upgradation of it of HSG-I1 posts to HSG-

I 	J(P 4' 	I Ior General iin 	officials based on specific 
riterla. 

Ueids of Circlo were empowered under para-2 of 
the Dte letter to ic.entify the HSG-II posts in the 
Circle according tn the allotment/distribution of. 
the number of posts to the Circle (as per AnnexureA 
of the Dte Letter) keeping in view the guide lines 

in;..... 
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in para-2 	of 	the 	lettl?r 

To upgrade 

 Those 	HSG-II 	rosts 	where 	HSG-I 	post 	was 
justified accord::.ng to Norms but 	the same could 
not 	be created due to ban on creation. 

 To 	upgrade 	the 	post 	of 	HSG-II 	Head 	postmaster 
at 	the 	District 	HQ 	according 	to 	the 
importance/work 	nad of the area/District HQ 

And 

 To 	upgrade 	otrer 	HSG-II 	Posts 	which 	are 
considered opera:.ionally 	important. 

As per annexure. of the Dte letter Two posts 
were allotted to this circle. Keeping in view the 
guide lines of th 	Dte letter, two posts in 

•important operative offices viz 	Dy postmaster 
Shillong G.P.O. a ga.etted post office at Circle 
Head Quarters and the post of postmaster Dharmanagar 
• Postal Divisional H.,ad Quarters in Tripura were 

considered for upgcadation from the postal 
• operatinal point of view due to the work load and 
operational importance; the two posts were upgraded 

. 	o HSG-I from 1.12.95.  

The post of office Supdt Circle office Shillong 
falls within the category of Administrative office 
Dositions mainly cle cal supervision in nature and 
ess important compted to the operational post 

'y /) fices and work load of the post also did not 
ustity upQradatioli to. RSG-I post according, to 
orms. In the absen::e of specific instructions in 

•/jDte lètt 	for upgr.iation of the post of Office 
Supdt in Circle offL:e, an administrative.Office, 

iANCI 	' 	the competent author:.ty did not consider to identify 
the post for upgradation to HSG-I post. 

The post of Office Supdt was up graded to HSG-I 
post from 22.5.2001. The post was upgraded under the 
specific instruction trom Dte in their letter No.22-
1/89-PE-1 (Vol-Il) dtd 30.3.02 (Annexure-B).". 

7. 	We have given our anxious consideration in the 

ni:ter. The aforesaid instructions also did not specify any 

reason as to why the competent authority did not sconsider 

t: identify the posts for r'gradation to HSG-I post above. 

T:ie reasons are not far to seek. The Memo.No.Est/34-19/77 

dtod 19.5.1981, Annexure 	ii to the application itself 

i:dicated the decision of t 	authority to upgrade the post 

of Circle Office Shillong : HSG-I in the scale of Rs.700- 

90 with immediate effect. By Memo.No.Est/34-6/96 dated 

29 . 3 . 1985 ......... 

1$ 	, 
/ 	

17 SEP2009 
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29.3.1985 	the 	Postmaster GeI)eral, 	N.E. Crc1e, 	ShillOflg 

accorded 	sanction 	for 	permar.&nCY 	of 	the 	post 	of 	Office 

Superintendeflti Circle 	Offic(:r, 	Shillong 	at 	the 	scale 	of 

Rs.700-900. 	The instructions 	set 	forth above, 	therefore, 

to the policy enwiciated by the respondents. 
goos counter 

8. 	The materials placed before us clearly indicated the 

eligibilitY of the applicalut for being considered for 

upradation to USG-I in terms; of the O.M. dated 6.11,1995-

The said communiCatioil also indicated about the existence 

exCe?t the three places mentioned 
of vacanCieS. Save and  

above, in the other Circle9 the concerned personS were 

scaE. The respondents failed to 
u1graded to the higher  

assign any disabilitY of the applicant for beingconsidered 
 

for upgradatiofl in terms of the aforementioned Office 

iirnor.andUm. ObviouslY' the itaterials on record revealed 

manifest infraction on the constitutional right of the 

applicant guaranteed under krticles 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution. The respondents arbitrarilY rejected the 

of the appli :int with a most cryptic order 

TT f ' ' ho 	assigning any reas)fl- The applicant 	
found 

for promOtiofl on upgradatifl by the competent 

hol y in May 2001, which benefit the applicant ought to OM 

en given grand fr:'m 19. 95 on the strengtfl of the 

\,. nicat iondated 6.11.193 which as per the departm0tal 
- . 

communication was required zj be completed by 1.12.1995. 

9. 	
Foir all the rea3OIi stated above we are of the 

considered opinion that . ie applicant is entitled for 

tedating his profltotiOfl/u dati0fl to the post. of Office 

superintendent ISG-I on and from at least 
l.l2.l995, the 

date 
on which the respondents were ordered to complete the 

exercise of upgradatio1. The respondents are accordinglY 

ordered to give effect to the upgradatiofl/Promotbon of the 

a.ppliCaflt.J 
fVc! 

A' 

/ 	1 Sp2Op . I 
Wah-t1 E3oncji 
_2Lrr 



M' 

/ 10 

/ 
appliC5flt In termS.° the cornflUfl1Catbon dated €.1.1995 and 

antedate the promotion of 	
he applicant accordinglY as 

0ssib1e pr &xpeditioU8lY as 	
eferablY within three months 

from the date of receipt ol. th order. The impugned order 

dated 3.7.2002 eCting the representation of the 

applicant is also set aside. 

The application is accordinglY allowed. There shalls 

/ 	
o r, be no order as to coStS. 

' 	I ctjf 

nkrn 

Sec(on Officer (I) 
&'.A. Ti GUU'.4 jj,f  7 1 P41s'Cfl 

cu0:i; iiO5 

I 

/11 	SEPuuy 

j  / 
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Shri P.K. Chatteilee, 
Chief Postmaster General, 
North Eastern Circle, 
Shillong— 793 001. 

Sub : 	Piayer for the grant of promot on to the cadre ol 0111cc Superi itejident 
HSG-1, Circle Office, Shihlorg with retrospective el"ect from 1 - 12-95. 

Respected Sir, 

A kind reference is invited to the judgernent of the Hon'ble Central 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2nd Decembr 2002 
passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002 (xerox copy enclosed) wherein, the 
Hon'ble CAT Guwahati is being pleased, has passed orders for the grant of 
promotion to me to the cadre of Office Superintendent HSG-I, Circle Office, 
Shillong with retrospective effect from 1- .2-1995. 

That Sir, I beg to mention here that as per judgement dated 
2nd 

l)ecctnbcr 2002 of the 1-lon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the 
case No. OA No. 1 52/2002, 1 am eligible to get the promotion to the c'adie of 
Office Superintendent - HSG-I, Circle Office, Shillong with retrospective effect 
fron 1-12-1995. 

Now, in terms of the judeinent dated 2uid Decethber 2002: of the 
Hon 

I  'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwah,:Ai passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 
2002, 1 therefore, pray to your honour, Iind1y to grant me the promotion to the 
cadre of Office Superintendent HSG-1, Circle Office, Shillong with retrospective 
effeët from 1-12-1995 and pass necessvy orders to pay me the arrear pay and 
allowances with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001 with due 
protection of all India seniority of the Office Superintendent HSG-I with 
retrospectve effect from 1-12-1995 and for this act Of your kindnes, I shall 
remain cvcr,grateful to you. 

An early action into the maUer is solicited. 

With kind regards, 
Yours faithfully, 

Ta4.DuUacoy) 
Office Superintendent  

17 SEP éUy 
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,4NNEXU 	-//!I 

Sint 1 P.B. Subramanian. 
Secretary and 
Director General, 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New Dellü— 110001. 
(Through proper channel) 

10 

S UI) Prayer for the grant of promotion t the cadre of Office Superintendent H.SG-1 
Circle Office, Shillong with retrosp.ctive effect from 1-12-1995. 

I:pccicd fVlii lui 

I-...in(lIy l)ciuhit I1I(' to stiItiuiI it l:v hues hehuc ytttui Itittnuu hu liivtur of your 
kind pciusal, sviuputlielie considei -utinu iuld Iiivou:abic oudcis. 

That Madam, in this connection, a kind reference is invited to the judgement of 
the 1-Ion'blc Central Administrative Tribunal Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 passed 
in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002 (attesttd copy enclosed) wherein the Honb1e CAT 
Guwahati is bcing pleased, has passed orders for the grant of promotion to me to the cadre of 
0111cc Superhuendent HSG-I Circle Office, Shillong, with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995. 

That Madam, I beg to mention here that as per judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the 
Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002, 1 am 
eligible to get the promotion to the cadre of Oflice Superintendent HSG-h Circle Office, Shillong 
with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995. 

Thi( Madam, I would like to iiiei ii ion here that in the light of the judgement dated 
the 2- I 2-2002 of the I-ion' ble CAT. Guwtihuii Bench. Guwuhuti passed in the case No. OA No. 
152 of 2002, I had submitted a representation to the Chief' Postiiiitster General, North Eastern 
Circle. Shillong by name on 29-1-2003 enclosing a xerox CO1)Y ot' the jiidgemcnt of th.. Hon'blc 
CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002 
(Xerox COPY  of the representation dated 29-1-2003 is enclosed for ready reference) praying for 
the grant of promotion to me to the cadre of Ohee Superintendent HSG-I Circle Office, Shillong 
with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear pay and allowarces with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001 with due protection of all India.seniority of the 
Office Superinlendent in HSO-I cadre with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995. But even after 
the lapse of three months time from the dcte ofjudgement and one month period from the date of 
submission neither the orders of the Hon'ble CJT Guwahati bench Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 
passed in the ease No. OA No. 152 of 2002 wa; implemented nor any reply was received from 
the Circle Administrative, Shillong. 

Now in view of the fitets rrd above and in tenus of the judgemem dated 2-
12-2002 oI'the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, ('hiwahati passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 
2002, I thcieki'e lBrvently beg to appeal to your generous geneu'osity to be gracious enough 
kindly to kink 'into the muttei and puss itCceSSU•y oi'dci's to the Circle Administration. Shi11oig to 
grant toe the promotion to the cadre of Office Superintendent I-ISO-I Circle Office, Shi1ong1l 
retrospective effect horn 1-12-1995 and to pay inc the at'reLu pay and uiiowaacesJ vith-
iettospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-201. Kindly also pass necessary orders Or the 

; 

it1 i7 
SEP/Uüy 
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iotec ion of my iIl I nWa seniority ot the Office Superintcndeiit I ISO-I with retrospeCl lye effect 
flow I - 1 2- I 99 and for this act ol' your kindness. i simli reniii ever grttclil to you. 

An early action into the matter ,  is :;olicited. 

With kind regards, 

ours faithfully, 

DA - As said above 	 (Tapan Kr. Dutta Roy) 
Dated at Sliillong, 	 LUUY 	 Office Superintendent 
The 7' March2003 	 I 	 Circle Office, Shillong. 

Copy inadvaiie to :- 	Ouwahati BMC 

Smti P.B. Suhramnian, Secretary and Director General, Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-i 10001 for favour of kind information. A xerox copy of 
my representation dated 29-1-2003 addressed to the Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern 
Circle, ShiUong by name together with an attestd copy of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the 
1-lon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002 are sent 
herewith for favour of kind perusal. Her magnanimity is requested to gracious enough kindly to 
look into the matter and in the light of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT, 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the above case, kindly to pass necessary orders to the 
Circle Administration, Shillong to grant me the 1)rornottolt 10 the cadre of Office Superintendent 
i-ISO-I Circle Office, Shilong with retrospcctiv- eIlèct tloni 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear 
pay and aUovances with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001. Her honour is also 
requested kindly to pUSS necessary orders for tlic protection of my all India seniority of the Office 
Superintendent I-ISO-I with retfOSpeCtiVC eIIèet from 1-12- I 995 and for this act of your kindness, 
I. shall meinain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is solicited. 

With kind regarth, 

Yours faithfully, 

DA - As said above 	 (Tapan Kr. Dutta y) 
Dated at SliIlong- 	 Office Superintendent 
The 7' March2003 	pep 	Circle Office, Shillong. 
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Sub: 
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Al 

Director _C  
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 	

'RCLE 

New Delhi— 110001. 
(Through proper channel) 

Grant of promotion to the cadre of Asstt. Director (Rcctt) CGS Gàup-1.. 

To 

RspcctCd Madam, 
Kindly permit me to submit a few lines before your honour for favour of your 

kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and 1vourab1e orders. 

'l'hat Madam, in this connection, a kind reference is invited to my representation 
dated 7-3-2003 wherein an attested copy of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the OA No. 152 of 2002 was sent to the Directorate vide 
Shillong GPO RL AID No. 13 957 dated 7320.)3. 

111at Madam, I beg to mcntiot iee that as per judgenient dated 2-12-2002 of the 
lion'blc CAT (Juwahati l3enclt, Guwuhati p;tssed in the case No. OA No. 152 Of 2002, 1 ant 
eligible to get promotIon to the cadre of 011cc Superintendeflt - 1-ISO-I Circle 0111cc, Shillong 
with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 und rherehy my position to the cadre of 0111cc Supdt. 
IISO-1 on all India basis stands at serial No. I 

Now in view of the facts narraed above and in terms of the judgement dated 2-
12yRc2 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench Guwahati, passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 

20, 
I therefore,. fervently beg to appeal to your generous gefler9SitY to be gracious enough 

2 kindly to look into the matter and pass necessary orders to decide the promotion case of Asstt. 
• Director (Rcctt) OCS Group-B by taking int. account my seniority position at serial No.-1, else 

it will be a clear contempt case and in the said circumstances, I shall rather been compelled to 
take the shelter of the Court of Law for tlii redress of my grievances and for this act of your 
kindness. 1 shall remain ever grateful to you. 

An curly action into the mattel s solicited. 

With kind regards, 
Yours 1ith1hlly. 

Dated at Sh1long, 
The 7" March/2003 	

(V 	 iII 
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Guwaheti Bench 
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(Tapan..Kr. Dutta R'oy) 
t).ffice Superintendent 

£irôle Office, Shillong. 



at 

(2opy in Ildvalicc It) 

l3yjgisIetcd post with A/D 

Smti P.B. Subramanian, Secretary and [)irector General, Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawau, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-I 10001 for favour of kind information. Her noble-self is 
requested to be gracious enough, kindly to refer my representation dated 7-3-2003 and pass 
necessary orders to decide the promotion case of Asstt. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B by taking 
into account my all India seniority position of Office Superintendent HSG-I at serial No.- I, else 
it will be a clear contempt case and in the said circumstances, I shall be compelled to take the 
shelter of the Court of Law for the redress of my grievances and for this act of your kindness, I 
shall remain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is .;olicited. 

With kind regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

The T" 

(Tapan Kr. Dutta Roy) 
011ice Superintendent 
Circle Office, Shillong. 

Ceffirsi AdnistrttieTrbun& 
nt9 	riix 
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(TDE PuBUSEb IN PART SECTION 2 OF GAZETT1 OF INDIA) 

(overrunont 01 india 	 S  
MInistry of Communicalions & lniormation Tochonology. 

Department of Pocds 
Dak E3havan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi — 110001 

Dated: 28.02.2003 

	

I 	 ?' NOTU9CATION 	 . 

• 	Subject: Promotion and posting to the post of Assistant Director 
(Rett), GC.S Group '13' 

No. 9•34f2002-SPa The lDlrector Goneral(Posts) Is pleased to promote the 
foflowiij officials working in Cli do Olflcns In tho grade of Office Supdt. to officiate 
in tho crado of Assistant [)hector(Ro;U) in GCS Gjoup B' in the scale of Rs. 

O0-2OO-1O5O0I- with efioct from thi Date of assumption of charge and inhiI 
further orders. Tho place of posting i ,  indicatod against each 

S Name of the otTicer Circle where working Circle to which 
No. (3/Shri) 	S 	at present 	l • posted on 

S 

•• 	• 	 • 	 • 	 S 	 S 	

S 	PromotiOn 1. • M.SanuIah 	
• 	 S 	J&K 

2 	harbans Singh 5hat;a 	PunJtU. 	 Punjab 

2. 	IftQfour_sancUpgoLta_Of Asstaphjjjictpr(RectQ, GcS Qrou8' in 
the Dcpament are hitherto jo Jjfld up on rotatIon basIs and will 

	

• 	- !i,l fL 	J ftQj!cio tQwi uch (1 c 
DjrQctrotQ Jotter N 	j-2L91 :fL.tI datcl tQ9.2QQ1. The cost ceases to 

	

• 	 QPQ1lt2 on tetrqjnçjjLp1 tijo I alI!Jtontofjtje..pystin the concerned c1rsJ. 

3 	VIGILANCE/DISCIPLINARY CASE, IF ANY 

in cpo any vigJdic. case, of tho type referred to In O.M.No.2201114191.. 
1stt.(A) cJuted' 14.09.92 Irvin DQP&1 circulated vkie this office Memo. No, 25- 10/384;pG dated 13.10.92 is pondng against th official, he should not be 
relieved for posUng without oi)tahning specific orders from this olflc& In case any 

5 	

0 	
E)unishrnont is current against the orflcial, he should not be promotted before 
oxpiry of currency, of punishrt. 	•.4apqnt in this regard be submitted 

	

5 5 
	 h nrnodiatoly: . S 	 . 	 . 	 • 
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4'. 	OPTION FOR FIXATION OF PAY 

If the oIlicei wishes to give option (or choosing dale for fixation' of pay 
under FR-22(1)(a)(1), he should do so within one month from the, date of 

6. The charge repwts may please be sènttu this ofli?e  in due course; 
• 	., 	 .,, 

. 

I 
.(R.t3. Yadsv) 

Asstt Dwector. Genorai(SGP) 

To  

The Manag". 	 , .. 
Go.Oflndi 	Press.  
Fandabad- 	21 001 

Copyto:-  
;•. 

All Chief '.ostrnastrs General:  
2. Director , 	Accounls(Po&tal), JammWChandigarh . 
3.: CS to MI. 	ber(P) 

file  

 Gug) 
Section 

I 

: j 

Docun*nt.\New Sthi'•' V,CPorP.8.Opi,up ) d.c 	 . 	. 

.4' ..  
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,VMASTE. 

To 	

:t;ea 

Director General 	 - C,'CLE c-\ 1? Department of! osts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 	 - 
New Delhi— 110001. 
(Through proper channel) 

Sub : 	(I) Prayer for the grant of promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., 1-ISG-1 Circle 
0111cc, Shillong with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and payment of arrear 
pay and allowances with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001. 
(2) Prayer for the protection of all India seniority of the Office Supdt., HSG-I 
with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and grant of promotion to the cadre of 
Asstt. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B post. 

Respected Madam, 

Kindly permit mc to submit a few lines before your honour br favour of your 
kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and favaourable orders. 

That Madam, in this connection a kind reference is invited to my representations 
dated 7-3-2003 sent by registered A/D post under Shillong GPO RL No. B 957 dated 7-3-2003 
and RL No. C 4688 dated 74-2003 which were received in the Postal Directorate, New Dethi on 
10-3-2003. 

That Madam, I beg to mention here that along with my representation dated 7-3-
2003 sent under Shillong GPO RL No. B-957 dated 7-3-2003 an attested copy of the judgement 

-• of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 
passed in the OA case No. 152 of 2002 was sent to the Directorate and as per judgement dated 2- 
12-2002 of the l-Ion'ble CAT Guwahti Bench, Guwahati passed in the OA Case No. 152 of 2002, 
I am eligible to get the promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., HSG-1 Circle Office, Shillong 
with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995. 

That Madam, it is quite surprise to mention here that even alter the lapse of one 
month time of bringing the above fact to the notice of the Directorate vide my representation 
daj 7-3-2003 neither the orders of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bengh, Guwahati dated 2-12-
2002 passed in the case No. OA No. 152 of 2002 was implemented nor any  reply was received. 

Now in view of the facts narrated above, 1 therefore once again beg to appeal to 
your generous generosity to be gracious enough kindly to look into the matter and in terms of the 
judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CA] Guwahti Bench, Guwahati passed in the OA 
case No. 152 of 2002, kindly pass necessary orders to the Circle Administration, Shillong to 
grant mc the promotion to the cadre of Officc. Supdt., IISG-I Circle Office, Shillong with 

ci retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and to pay mc the arrears pay and allowances with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21.-5-2001 . I also beg to appeal to your honour that in the 
light of the judgeinent as referred to above kindly pass necessary orders to grant me the 

'J" IJIY 4 promotion to the cadre of Assit. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B by taking into account my 
f iW  position to the cadre of Office Supdt., 1-ISO-I on all India basis as serial No.!, and for this act of 

your kindness, I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

91 
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An early action into the matter is solcitcd. 

With kind regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Shillong, 
The 16th ApriV2003 

Copy in advance to 

CentraiAdti 
**T 

17 	St 	I 
4 . 

Guwahati Bench 

(Tapán Kr. Duttã ioy) 
Office Superintendent 
Circle Office, Shillong. 

Dy IL'. 	JU? VW11J-' 

Smti P.B. Subramanian. Secretary and Director General, Department of Posts. 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi- I 10001 for favour of kind information. Her noble-self is 
requested to be gracious enough, kindly to refer to my representation dated 7-3-2003 and in 
terms of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench. Guwahati passed 
in the OA case No. 152 of 2002, kindly to pass necessary orders to the Circle Administration, 
Shillong to grant me the promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., HSG-I with retrospective effect 
from 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear pay and allowances with retrospective efièct from 1-12- 
1995 to 21-5-2001 and also pass necessary orders to grant me the promotion to the cadre of 
Asstt. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B by taking into account my position to the cadre of Office 
Supdt., HSG-1 on all India basis at serial No.1 and for this act of your kindness, I shall remain 
ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is solicited. 

1 
	 With kind regards. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Shillong, 
The 16th AprilI2003 

1 pffis 

(Tapan Kr. Dutta 1-roy) 
Office Superintendent 
Circle Office, Shillong. 

2 



- 4c- A NN -xuRE - X 0 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N. E. CIRCLE:: 

SHILLONG-793 001. 

No. Staff! 158-8/2001 	 Dated at Shillong, the 131h June' 2003. 

T. K. Dutta Roy, 
Office Superintendant, 
Circle Office, Shillong. 

Sub:- 	Request for the grant of promotion to the cadre of Office Supd.t, HSG-I, 
Circle Office, Shillong with retrospective effect from 1-12-95 etc. etc. 

Ref:- 	Your application dtd. 16-4-03. 

Directorate's under letter No.4- 14/2003-SPB-ll dtd.6-6-03 intimates that 
since the matter is subjudice no decision can be taken by the Dte. at this stDge. 

V14alder 
Asstt. Director (Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 

11 	sPL 

Guwajj,-:jt1 Berieh 

j 
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To 

Shri Vijay Bhusan, 
Secretary and Director General 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi— 110001. 
(Through proper channel) 

Prayer for grant of promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., HSG-I, Circle 
Office, Shillong with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and payment of arrear 
pay and allowances with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001.f 

Prayer for the protection of all India seniority to the cadre of Office Supff 
HSG-I with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and grantof promotion toh 
grade of Asstt. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B with retrospective effect fro:n 
03-03-2003. 	 1 

That Sir, in this connection a kind reference is invited to my representations dated 
7-3-2003 and 16-4-2003 sent by registered AJD post under Shillong GPO RL No. B-957 and RL 
No. C-4688 dated 7-3-2003 and RL No. C-98 14 dated 16-4-2003 which were received in the 
Postal Directorate, New Delhi on 10-3-2003 and 2 1-4-2003 respectively. 

That Sir, I beg to mention here that along with my representation dated 7-3-2003, 
sent under Shillong GPO RL No. B-957 dated 7..t-2003, an attested copy of the judgement of the 
Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 passed in 
the OA case No.152 of 2002 was sent to the Dirctorate and as per judgement dated 2-12-2002 
of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench, Guwahati passed in the OA case No.152 of 2002, 1 am 
eligible to get the promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., HSG-I Circle Office, Shillong with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 -'id as per the said verdict dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble 
CAT Ouwahati bench, Guwahati passed in the above OA case, I am even senior to Shri M. 
Sanaulah, the then Office Supdt., J&K Circle and now Asstt: Director (Rectt) J&K Circle. 

That Sir, I beg to point out here that a Writ Petition bearing No. (C) No.51 (SH)/ 
2003 of the department is pending before the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench, 
Shillong and the matter is now very much sub judice before the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, 
Shillong Bench, Shillong and hence the granting of promotion to my juniors in the grade of Asst. 
Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B will be un-lawful and violation of the Court's orders as well as 
contempt of Court. 

	

• 	5) 	Now in view of the facts narrated above, I therefore, once again beg to appeal to 
your generous generosity to be gracious enough kindly to look into the matter and in terms of the 

.jdenent dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAl' Guwahati bench, Guwahati, passed in the OA 

	

J9 	Case No. 152 of 2002, kindly pass necessary orders to the Circle Administration, Shillong to 

	

-Y L 	
grant me the promotion to the cadre of Offiee Supdt., HSG-I Circle Office, Shillong with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear pay and allowances with 

Sub 

Ref: 

171 SER t:iu 

LGuwahaflBcnrh  
Respected Sir, 

Kindly permit me to submit the following few lines before your honour for favour 
of your kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and favourable orders. 



retrospective effect from 1 - 12 - 1995 to 21-5-2001. [also beg to appeal to your honour that in the 
light of the judgement as referred to above kindly pass necessary orders to grant me the benefit 
of promotion to the grade of Asstl. Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B with retrospective effect 
from 3-3-2003 i.e., from the date from which my junior Shri M. Sanaulah was granted promotion 

to the grade of Asstt. Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B vide Notification of tle Directorate dated 

2822003/0303 -2003 and for this act of your kindness, I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is 9olicited. 

With kind regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Shillong, 
The ). :L 110 4 /2004 

Copy in advance to :- 

By register post with A/D 

(Tapn Kr. Dutta Roy) 
Office Superintendent 
Circle Office, Shillong. 

1) 	Shri Vijoy Bhusan, Secretary and Directo.r General, Department of Posts, Dask 
Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-i 10001 for favour of kind information. His noble-self is 
requested to be gracious enough, kindly to refer my representation dated 7-3-03 and 16-4-03 and 
in terms of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench, Guwahati 
passed in the OA case No.152 of 2002. kindly pass necessary orders to the Circle 
Administration, Shillong to grant me the promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt., HSG-I Circle 
Office. Shillong with retrospective effect frcr.1 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear pay and 
allowances with retrospective effect from 1--95 to 21-5-2001. His honour is also requested 
kindly to pass necessary orders to grant mc the benefit of promotion to the grade of Asst. 
Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B with retrospe(,tive effect fTom 3-3-2003 i.e., from the date from 
which my junior Shri M. Sanaulah of J&K Ci:cle was granted promotion to the grade of Asstt. 
Director (Rectt) in GCS Group-B vide Directorate's notification dated 28203/03-03-20 03  and 

for this act of your kindness, I shall remain ever grateful to him. An early action into the matter 
is solicited. With kind regards. 

2) 	Shri A Ghosh. Dastidar,, Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, 
Shillong for favour of kind information. His honour is requested kindly to pass necessary orders 
to forward this application to the Directorate at the earliest convenient time. An early action into 
the matter is solicited. With kind regards. 

Airr 3fl Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Shillong, 	
1 SEP  t ~ oy 	q 	'PDuItta Roy) fJ  

The 	i/ 4 /2004 	

ffice Superintendent 

	

Cuwahati Lkrv h 	Circle Office, Shillong. 

) 
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DEPARTMEKr OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE CHiEF POSTMASTER (iNER.AL N.E. CIRCLE:: SRLLLON-793 001. 

No.StaI41158-8/2001 	 at Shillong. the I l May' 2004. 

I 

10 XS.1K  . Dutta Ro , 	 I 
SG-1), 	 I 

C.O., Shillong. 	Guwahati Bflch 

Sub:- 	Reg. promotion to the cadre of OS I-1G-1 C.O., Shillong with retrospective effect 
from 1-12-95 etc etc. 

Ref:- 	Your representation dtd.21-4-04.. 

Your request for grant of promotion to the cadre of OS HSG-I in C.O., Shillong with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 & payment of arrear pay & allowances thereof and protection 
of All India seniority & promotion to the grade of A. D. (Rectt) in OCS 'B' has been fbrwarded to 
Postal Directorate under this office letter of even No. dtd.26-3-2003. But the outcome of the same is 
not intimated by the DEe. till date. Action will be taken only after receipt of the verdict from the 
court of law and the same will be intimated to you in due course. 

Appeal against the decision conveyed treating the period from 2 1-7-03 to 22-7-03 as 
Dies-non was rejected under this office letter of even No. dt.d.7-4-04 as already intimated to you. 

Appeal against the decision oftoppage of next increment for a period of six months 
without cumulative effect issued under this office memo of even no. dtd.6-1 1-2003, was disposed of 
by modifying to stoppage of next increment for a period of two months without cumulative effect 
under this office letter of even No. dtd.29-3-04 which has also been intimated to you. 

Hence you may submit a fresh representation on any unsettled grievance. 

B. 
Asstt. Dir ctor (Staff) ee 	For Chief Postmaster General, 
N. E. Circle, Shillong. 
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THE c,Au1LATI HIGH cOuiT 
• 	 (HIGH COURT OF 

ASSAM : AGALANDMhLMl 
TRJPURA:MIZORAM & ARUNACUAJ. ,  rRADESU) 

sQNjcJi 

wc)No51('1Q 

1. Union of Indi. represented by 
the Secretary to the Govt ofIndia 
Ministry of Cominunicatioll, 
Dcpartrneflt of Post,New. Delhi. 

• 2. The Director General 
Department of PD.ts. Dak Uhawan 
Sansad Mars, Nv Delhi. 

The Chief Pot Mastef General 
North Eastcrn Cu dc, Shiliong. 

The Chief Post Master General 
• Assarn Circle, (3i .wahati. j. 

The Assistant I )ireclor General(SGP) 
Dcpailmcnt of IC sts New4  Delhi 

• 	. 	 .. 	,. 	. 	4 

1J. 	• 	: 

-Versus - 

1 ShriTapan S umar Dutta Roy 
Office Superin! cadent 
0/0 the chief .  list Master General 
North Eastern Circle, Shillg. 

'2. The Central Adininistraive Tribunal 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. 

1 SEP L009 

Guwahat Bench 

Petitioners 

RespondentS 

• 	 • ... BEFORE 

TII.11O' BLE MR JUSTICE All SAIKIA 

TILE L1,ON' 
I 

BLE MRS JJJSTICE A ILAZARIKA 

For the Petitic ir 	 Mr SC Shyatn, CGSC 

For the RePoudeflt 	• • . . :'Mr JL Sarkar,AdVOeatC 
. Mrtclianda,AdV0te 

Date of Hcariu •. . 

Date ofJudgueut & Order : 7.4.2005 (Oral) 
mull I NOR 



ATV 

,I1.JDGM!NT & O1U)ER(O1&AL) 

All Saikia, J : 

HPprd Mr SC Shyam, learned Central Government 

Standing Coune (for short, CGSC) Also heard Mr JL Saikai 

and Mr r.,Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the 

espondent.. 

2. 	The question as to whether the respondent is 

entitled to antedated promotion with effect from 1.9.95 to the 

post of Qfficp uperintendpnt. in Higher. Selection Grade I (for 

short, HSG-l) as accepted by the learned Central Administrative 

• Tribunal; Guwaháti Bench on 2.12.2002 in Original Application 

(OA) Nq.152/2002, has been:posed before us in this application 

11 SEP ZUU9 	 under Article 226 of the Constitution of India. 
.......................... 

3.' 	. . .. Relevant facts 	short as gathered from the 
GuwahBefl1 

pleadings exchanged byand on behalf of the parties may be 
rAA

-. -., 	 • 0 	•,, 	 0. 	0 

recited foi iesc1Lltlon o ' t 	point, The Respondent joined as 

Postal Clon-k on 13.7.1965 in the Shillong Postal Division and 

thereafter, promoted to the post of Upper Division Clerk in the 

I
Kf 

.4t Pi- 

Offlce of the Postmaster, General, NE Circle, Shillong, on 

23.1.1973. He was., again promoted to the post of Lower 

Selection Grade Clerk with effect from 1.1.1988. Again 1  on 

26.6.93lie was promoted to HSG-ll and thereafter, he got his 

promotion as Oflce Superintendent with effect Irom 1.9.95 and 

eventually he vis promoted tothe post of Office Superintendent 

HSG-1 with e11ct from 22.5.2001. 



Centrat AdmstratieTrihu 
4 

; 	17 	D 

GuWahati Bench 
TITt tFTtfl3 

4 	Though he was promoted to the post of Office 

Superintoriçlent. HSG-1 only on 22.5.2001, he had made a 

grievance before the learned Central Administrative Tribunal 

through O1ginal Application No.15/2002 claiming antedated 

promotion to the post of Office Superintendent HSG-1 with ellect 

from 1.9.1995 with further pleading to give him the consequent 

approval of seniority. 

5. 	The learned Tribunal, on consideration of the 

submission of the learned counsel for the parties, and also taking 

into account the materials available on record including the 

circulars issued, frtm time totirne, particularly the Circular dated 

6.11.95, by order dated 2.12.2002 accepted the contention of the 

respondent and held , that the respondent was entitled fc 

antedatigig hi pcomot.ion/upgradati.On to the post of O1ce 

Superintendent HSG-1 on 'and from atleast 1.12.95, the date on 

which. the writ peUtioners. were ordered to complete the exercise 
•'i•. 	:: 	 ..':.. 	 bAsh 
of upgradation.. This.fihding was passed on the"communicatiOn 

'dated 6.11.95. Hece, this writ petition preferred ,  by the Union of 

India challenging the above finding of the Tdbunal. 

• 6. 	Mr SC Shyam, 'learned CGSC has assailed the 

• 	 impugned order only on' the ground that the promotion as per 

direction of the learned Tnbunal cannot be given to the 

respondentbecause at the relevant time there were nosuch post 

of Office Superintendent HSG-l. According to him, Annexure-A 

appended to Annexure-I V to the writ petition, clearly shows that 

.(. 	 !' 	::::.,• 	1. 
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for upgradalion, of 208.posts from HSG-ll to HSG-1 grade as per 
o t7 

Circle-wise distrihu:iOn in the entire country,  for North East two 

posts have been allotted and those two posts have already been 

' filled up by upgradation on 1.12.95 at Dharrnanagar Postal 

Division Headquarters in Tripura and Deputy Postmaster, 

ShUlong GPO. 

7. 	Countering such submission advanced on behalf 

• of the petitioners, Mr Sarkar, learned counsel for the respondent 

has strenuously 'arçjued, that it is not correct that there was no 

vacancy at the relevant time for upgradation of the respondent 

from Office Superintendent HSG-ll to Office Superintendent 

:HSGt,"ACCOrdiIlg to him, on the relevant date i.e. 6.11.95 when 

the circular was issued, the respondent was holding the post of 

Office Superintendent HSG-lj at Shillong Circle Office, Shillong, 

1 1 

Guwahati Benth 
TETJ -;zçrq 

with effect from 1.9.95 vide order dated 7,9,95. A copy of the 

order dated 7.9.95 has, been.prpduced before this Court and the 

same be kept to form part of the' record. - 

• 	, 	•,. 	8. 	So far the submission of filling up those two posts, 
Ulvil 

one at Dharmanagar and gj Shillong, as advanced by the 
LI 

• learned CGScA  Mr Sarkar has categorically refuted the same 
H 	 • 

claiming that this wsan after_thoughtbe"UthY only to 

depuve the respondent 1i such upgradation 	I Ic has 

emphasized that the same submi. sion has also been recorded 
,, 	•,': 	• 	' '. \ ; h: 	•' i ' . ' ',' 

by the Tribunal in the judgment itself and that contention has 

already been takwi carby the learned Tribunal while deciding 



tu 
' 

the case in favour of the respondent. According to him, in any 

view, there is no illegality or irregularity committed by the learned 

Tribunal. 'in, directing the authority to give the respondent 

antedated prornotion/upgrdiion to the post of OlUce 

Superintendept.,HSG-1 ith effect from 1.12.95 within which 

period the authities were' directed to complete the entire 

exercise of upgrdation. 

9. 	We have heard the learned . counsel of the 

contesting partie:i at length and also meticulously examined the 

 SEP materials available on recordincluding the impugned judgment 

t uwat  and order. It .  a)pears1  that by Cicular/Comrnunication dated 

6.11.95 the Government proposes to upgrade 208 posts of 

OUlce Superintendent HSG-ll to Office Superintendent HSG-1 

grade throughout The country. For the sake of convenience, the 

said Circular may he quoted as under 

UN 
 2 1/89 FE Vol Il) 

Government of India' 
'Minstry of Communications 
Deprtrnent of Post. 

Oak Bhawan 
Sansad Marg 
New Delhi-i 10001 

Dated 06/11/95 
1'O 

All Heads of Postal Circles. 

SuLjcct: .Upgradation of 208 posts of HSG-It to HSG-I 
Grade. 

The president is pleased to accord sanction 
.,,fQ.r.  (ration of 200 posts i.e. 3% of total BCR HSG-ll 

pos .s in the HSG-I grade in the scale of Rs.2000-3200/- 
by u(ably ugrading the existing HSG-II posts in the scale 
of As 1600-2660/-with immediate elfect 35 per the details 
at A'iex A'. 



2. 	Heads of Circles are requested to identify the 
numbur of HSG-ll posts indicated against their Circle in 
Annex 'X and upgrade them to HSG-i under intimation to 
this ofice. The identification of HSG-II posts may be done 
on Lhe Lasis of following guidelines 

I) Those HSG-lI posts where an HSG-1 post is 
iustifled on the basis of norms, but the same could 
ilot be created due to ban On creation of posts. 

	

h) 	Posts of HSG-li Head Postmasters at Dis1ict 
11adquarters where no HSG-1 post exists at present. 
i.e Chief Postmaster General should identify the 
Dstr'ict based on its importance worklQad in the 
Region. 

	

iii; ' 	Other HSG-ll posts which are considered 
operationally important by Heads of Circles. 

The work of identification of posts, holding of DPC 
and pl&cement of the officials against the posts should be 
corpptetd by 01 .12.1995 positively. Thereafter a report to 

	

.' 	 this effect be furnish9d,to the Directorate. 

The mode of recruitment for the upgraded post will 

	

T11 'T1 j 	 be by mcthod of selection as prescribed in Recruitment 
Rules 5r the HSG-1 posts. 

5;' 	The expdhdture involved in debitable to the Head 
3201-1 1(stal Services A-2(1) Circle Offices-i-Salaries' and 

should b3 met from the sanctioned grant of the respective 
year. 

C. 	This issueswith the concurrence of Ministry of 
Financo vide their ID No.2(5)1E11l194 dated 02.9.1994 and 
in consultation with the Internal Finance Advice Branch 
vide Iheit ID Nd.30631FAD/95. dated 2111/95. 

7, 	Hindi version will follow. 

Sd!- 
(Alok Saxena) 

Asstt.Dir.General (Estt.)" 

The guidelines have .40M VAdaNimd for such upgradation in 
Lo- 

pyapb 2 as already nobced above. As per this gutdeknethis 
/ 

1Court is of the view that the respondent is 'entitled to get his 

upgradation, ,a' tlause çj.)  of the guidelines speaks that 

one post of Office Superintendent HSG-I is justified on the basis 



No 

01 normS which co ild not be created due to the ban on such 
4A4 4 

posts. S4Ui hruit h boon gi~OTh4Y Mr Sarkar on this clause 

5that, att.'13 relovantlime i.e on 6.11.95 when the 

respondent was eligible for such upgradatiOfl and such 

upgradatiOfl to the post was justified on the basis of such norms )  

-those cannot be (lone due to the ban prevailing at that particular 

period; Had there beennO ban during this relevant period 1  the 

respondent oughi to have,beefl promoted or upgradedto the 

said post in terim f Circular dated 6.11.95. In the instant case, 

it appears that the authority did not consider the case of the 

respondent for .LCh upgradaliofl during the entire period till 

2001. Records cc not reveal any such justification to show why 

the case of the rnpondeflt was not considered when there were 

two posts which 'NOFO ear-marked for North East Region. On 

pointed cue('y from this Cou, Mr SC Shyam, learned CGSC 

could not produou any relevant documents to substantiate the 

contention that those two posts were since filled up on 1.12.95 at 

Dharmanagar a. 'Nell as at Shillong. 

10. 	TK€ 	provisional 	seniority 	list 	of 	Office 

Superintendent HSG-l/Office Superintendent HSG-fl for 

considoraliOn ci the post of Assistant Director (Recruitment) 

GCS Group' B' as on 1 .1.2001 annexed as AnneXure-Il to the 

writ petition WC'Lld abundantly' show that the respondent was 

placed at serial No.18 being an incumbent from North East 

showing him a; Deputy 011ice Superintendent where iiIact he 

ii SE 

I 	Guwaha 
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was appointed as O1ce SuPerinteftdent HSG-ll with effect from 

1,9.95 on regular bss. 	
Bearing in mind this provisional 

seniOntY list, we can un iieitaUflglY say that on the 	issuanC of 

Circular çlated 6 11 9, the respondent's case ought to have 

been considered for upgradatiofl to the post of Ounce 

Supeintefldeflt HSG-1 but the same was not done in the instant 

case torthe reason best known to the authorities. At this stage, 

it is stated at the Bar by learned coUnSel for the parties, that by 

this time the respondent had already retired by3l 3.2005 as 

evident from the provisional seniority list menUoned above 

wherein his date of birth was shown as 6.3.1945 and, as such, 

the respondefltmaY be given only upgradatiofl for getting the 

retial benefit. 	- 

• 	In view of what has been obseed and indicated, 

this Court is of the vaw thatthe impugned order does not suffer 
.. 4- 

frQm any error 	
on Law, daCcOFdingIY we are 

disinclined to upse he same 

12 	
In th result, this writ petition fails and stands 41  

dismissed. . - 

- 

: 	
•, 	 • 	

• 

- 	_j 
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The Chief Postmaster Ge eral Guwhai Bench 
North Eastern Circle,  
Shillong - 793 001. 

A1NEXURE - X I V 
(-p 

R ( 

(Staff Section) 
- - 

Sub: 	1) Prayer for the grant of próirotion to the cadre of Office Supdt. HSG-1 
Circle Office, Shillong with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and 
payment of arrear pay and allowances of Office Supdt. HSG-I with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001 and 
2) RevisiQn of Pension, Gratuity, Commuted value of pension and leave 
encashment etc. 

Ref: 	CO., letter No. StaffIl58-812(00l dated 11-5-2004. 

Respected Sir, 

A kind reference is invited to my representation dated 21-4-04 on the 
above 56ject. 

That Sir, in this connection, I am sending here a xerox copy of the 
certified copy of the judgement of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench 
(Division Bench) Shillong dated 7-4-2005 passed in the Writ Petition No. WP (C) No.51 
(SF1) 2003 wherein the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, 
Guwahati passed in the OA Case No. I 5: of 2002 was upheld and the . Writ Petition 
bearing No. WP (C) No.5 1 (SI-f) 2003 was dismissed. Further the Hon'ble Gauhati High 
Court Shillong Bench (Division Bench) Shillong vide orders dated 7-4-2005 passed in the 
above writ petition also passed orders to grart the retiral benefit. 

That Sir, in this respect, I beg to draw your kind attention to my 
representation dated 29-1-2003 addressed to Sri P.K. Chatterjee, the then chief 
Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong and along with the said letter dated 
29-1-2003, a xerpx copy of the certified copy of the judgement of the Hon'ble CAT 
GUwahati Bench Guwahali dated 2-12-2002. passed in the case No.OA No. 152 of 2002 
was submitted to the Circle Office, Shillon. 

Now in view of the facts narrated above, I therefore fervently beg to 
appeal ta your generous generosity to be gracious enough kindly to look into the matter 
personally and in terms of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati 
bench, Guwahati passed in the O.A case No. 152 of 2002, kindly pass necessary orders to 
grant me the promotion to the cadre of Offie Supdt. HSG-I, Circle Office, Shillong with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and to pay me the arrear pay and allowances of 
Office Supdt. HSG-I with the retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 2 1-5-2001. 
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5) 	That Sir, further I beg to appeal to your honour that in terms of the 
judgement dated 7-4-2005 of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench (Division 
Bench) Shullong passed in the Writ Petition No. WP (C) I\To. 5 l(SH) 2003, kindly ass 
necessary orders to grant inc the retiral benefits as mentioned at subject (2) above and to 
pay me the differences of pension, DGR Gratuity, commuted value of pension and leave 
encashment etc., at the earliest, convenient time and for this act of your kindness, II shall 
remain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is solicited. 

With kind regzrds, 

Yours faithfully, 

DA - As said a.bove 
Dated at Shillong 
The 2 nJ May/2005 

(Tapan Kr. Dutta Roy) 
Retd. Ofihice Superintendent 

"MADHUFJMA" 
Arbuthnot Road 

P.O. Assam Rifles, 
Shillong-793 011. 

CP 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: 	 fiJder  Enja 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL: 

NORTH EAST CIRCLE: SI-IILLONG- 793 001. 

No. Vig-5/4/2002(CAT/WP) Pt-Il, 	Did at Shillong-1, the 28ul  November, 2005. 

To 	
/'/ 
/ 

The Ass(t. Director (Staff), 9/ 0 the CPMG, 
N.E. Circle, ShilIong-7, 3'00l. 

The Accounts Officer ç& Section) 	 7 SEP UU 

0/0 the CPMG, N.VCircle,  ShilIong793 001. 
all 	r10i 

Subject: Implementation of the judgment of H4n'ble 	 d. 
02.12.02 on O.A. No 152/2002 filed by Sri Tapan  Lu xAiUifta-RoTU-n-d—Lf%@d 

by Hon'ble Guwahati. High Court, Shillong Bench vide Order dtd.07.4.05 in 
W.P.(C) No.51(SH)2003 filed by U.O.L 

Reference: Postal Directorate New Delhi, D.O. letter No.4-14/2003-SPB.11 did. 25.11.05. 

On the captioned subject. I am directed to say that the Department 
to implement the order of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati, dtd.02.12.02, 
the order of the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench, dtd. 07.4.2005, 
immediately. 

A copy the order of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati dtd. 02.12.02 and that of the 
order of the 1-Ion'ble Guwahati High Court dtd. 07.4.05, are enclosed. 

Dale of implementation of the orders may kindly be intimated. 

Enclo.: as stated. 	. 	 Assit. Postmaster eneral (Vig.) 
Copy to: 
Registered..-< 1, Sri Tapan Kurnar Dutta Roy, Retired Office Supdt. Now at 
Madhurima" Arbuthnot Road, ShillongI 1, for information. 
Under Entry. 2. Sri R.S Yadav, Director (SPN) Dak Bhawan,New.Delhi-0l, 

with reference to D.O. letter No. 4-14/2003-SPB.I1 did. 25.11.2005. 
Under receipt. 3. Sri Subhash Cli. Shyam, CGSC. Guwahati High Court, 

Shillong Bench, for information and necessary action, with reference to this office 
letter of even No. did. 16.11.2005 regarding CP No. 35(SH)05 flld by Sri T. 
Dutta Roy. 

CbI\ 	( JJ 	LI 
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Department of Posts: India 
01lice of the C/iiefPost'naster Gejierab North East Cfrcle, S/iiilong-793001 

Under Entry 

Memo no: Staff/158-8/2001 (L) 	Dated at Shillongthj_Decernbcr, 2005 

In pursuance of Postal Directorate D.O. No. 4-14/2003-SPB II dated 25/11/2005 
in compliance of Learned Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench judgment order dated 
07/04/2005 in case No. WP (C) No. 51 (SH) 2003 upholding the Hon'able CAT! 
Guwahati Bench Judgment order dated 02/12/2002 in OA. No. 152 of 2002 filed by 
Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, Office Superintendent, Circle Office, Shillong (retired on 
superannuation on 31/03/2005 A/N), the Chief Postmaster General, North East Circle, 
Shillong has been pleased to issue the orders as follows:- 

Order 

The order of Promotion of Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, Office Superintendent, 
Circle Office, Shillong (Retired on superannuation on 31/03/2005 A/N) to the grade of 
HSG-I issued vide this office memo no. Staffl9-4/OS (CO)/200 1 dated 22/05/2001 will 
be effective from 0 1/12/1995 as directed by the above mentioned Leariied ourt. 

(Laihiuna) 
Chief Postmaster General, 

North East Circle, Shillong-793001 

Copy 	
Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, Retired Office Supdt., "MADHURIMA" 
Arbuthnot Road, Shillong-79301 1. 
The Accounts Officer (Accounts), Circle Office, Shillong for immediate 
necessary action. 
Pension Share, Circle Office, Shillong for necessary action. 
The JAO (BGT), Circle Office, Shillong for necessary action. 
The DA (P), Shillong-793001 for necessaly action. 
Shri R.S. Yadav, Director (SPN), Postal Directorate, Dak Bhawan, Sansad 
Marg, New Delhi-i 10001 w.r. to his D.O. No. 4-14/2003-SPB.I1 dated 
25/1 1/2005. 
The APMG (Vig & Est), Circle Office, Shillong. 

8 	Spare. 

For Chief PMG, N.E.Circle, 
Shillong793001 
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To  

Sri U.S. Raghavan, 
Secretary and Director Genertl 
Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, : GufElIjtI JontM 
New Delhi - 110 001 

Subject: 	Grant of promotion to the cadre of Asstt. Director (Rectt) OCS Group-B 
with retrospective effect from 3-3-2003 for retiral benefits and payment 
of arrear pay and allowances of Asstt. Director (Rectt) with retrospective 
effect from 3-3-2003 to 31-3-2005. 

Respected Sir, 

Kindly permit me to submit a few lines before your honour for favour of 
your kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and favourable orders. 

That Sir, in this connection, 1 beg to draw your kind attention to my 
representations dated 7-3-2003 addressed to Smt. P.B. Subramanian, the then Secretary 
and Director-General, Department of Posts, I)ak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi, sent 
under Shillong GPO RL No.957 dated 7-3-2003 and RL No.4688 dated 7-3-2003, under 
which a xerox copy of my representation dated 29-1-2003, addressed to Sri P.K. 
Chatteijee, the then Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong together 
with a xerox copy of the certified copy of the judgement of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati 
Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 passed in the case No. OA No.152 of 2002 were sent 
to the Directorate, but no reply was received. 

That Sir, further in this respect, a kind reference is invited to my 
representation dated 16-4-03 addressed to Smi. P.B. Subramanian, the then Secretary and 
Director General, Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi, sent 
under Shillong GPO RL No. C 9814 dated 16-4-2003 followed by subsequent 
representation dated 2 1-4-2004 addressed to Sri Vijoy Bhusan, the then Secretary and 
Director General, Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi, sent 
under Shillong GPO RL No. B 2796 dated 21-4-04 on the above subject, but no reply was 

received. 
That Sir, I beg to mention here that as per judgemnet of the Hon'ble 

Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench (Division Bench) Shillong dated 7-4-05 passed in 
the Writ Petition bearing No. WP (C) No.51 (SI -I) 2003 wherein the judgement dated 2-
12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the OA case No.152 
of 2002 was upheld and the Writ Petition bearing No. WP (C) No.51 (SH) 2003 bled by 
the department was dismissed. 
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5) 	That Sir, I would like to mention here that in compliance of the judgement 
order dated 7-4-05 of the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench passed in case 
No. WP (C) No. 51(SH) 2003, upholding the judgement order dated 2-12-2002 of the 
Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in OA No.152 of 2002, as per Circle 
Office, Shillong memo No. Staflh158-8/2001 (L) dated 7th,13th December 2005, I have 
been granted promotion to the cadre of Office Supdt. Circle Offices, Shillong to the grade 
of HSG-1 with retrospective effect from 01-12-1995, by protecting my All India seniority 
to the cadre of Office Supdt. HSG-I with retrospective effect from 01-12-1995 and 
thereby as per seniority list, I was even senior to Sri M. Sanaulah, the then Office Supdt. 
J&K Circle and now Asstt. Director (Rectt) J&K Circle. 

	

6) 	That Sir, I beg to point-out here that consequent on the retirement of Sri 
BR. Meena, the then Asstt. Director (Rectt) Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur on 3 1-7-02 and Smt 
A. Vasugi, the then Asstt. Director (Rectt) Karnataka Circle, Bangalore on 3 1-10-02, two 
posts of Asstt. Director (Rectt) had fallen vacant on 01-8-2002 and 1-11-2002 
respectively, and as per verdict dated 02-12-2002 of the 1-Ion'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, 
Guwahati passed in the OA No. 152 of 2002, 1 was eligible to get the promotion of Asstt. 
Director (Rectt) in the above two retirement vacancies of the Asstt. Director (Rectt) that 
had fallen vacant during the year 2002 and despite of submission of the xerox copy of the 
certified copy of the judgement dated 02-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, 
Guwahati passed in the OA No.152 of 2002, both to the Circle Office, Shillong, as well 
as to the Postal Directorate vide my representations dated 29-1-2003 and 07-3-2003, the 
verdict of the Hon'ble CAT, Ouwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 02-12-2002 passed in the 
above OA case was again and again completely ignored and I have been deprived of my 
legitimate promotion of Asstt. Director (Rectt). 

That Sir, I beg to mention here that as per Circle Office, Shillong memo 
No. Staf17158-S/2001 (L) dated 7th113th December 2005, since I have been granted 
promotion to the cadre of the Office Supdt. Circle Office, Shillong, to the grade of HSG-1 
with retrospective effect from 01-12-1995, by protecting my All india seniority to the 
cadre of Office Supdt. HSG-I with retrospective effect from 01-12-1995 as mentioned at 
para-5 above, as such, I was eligible to get the promotion to the grade of Asstt. Director 
(Rectt) with retrospective effect from 03-03-2003. 

Now, in view of the facts narrated above, I therefore fervently beg to 
appeal to your generous-generositY to be graciou3 enough kindly to look into the matter 
personally and in terms of the judgement dated 02-12-2002 of the Hon'blc CAT 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati, passed in the case No. OA No.152 of 2002 as well as in 
terms of the judgement dated 07-4-2005 of the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong 
Bench Shillong passed in the case No. WP (C) No.51 (SI-i) 2003 and in terms of the 
orders issued under Circle Office, Shillong memo No. Staffll5S-8/2001 (L) thtte4 7th,13th 
December 2005, kindly pass necessary orders to grant me the promotion in the grade of 
Asstt. Director (Rectt) with retrospective effect from 03-03-2003 i.e. from the date from 
which my junior Sri M. Sanaulah of J&K Circle was granted the promotion to the grade 
of Asstt. Director (Rectt) vide Directorate's Notification dated 28-02-2003 / 03-03-2003 
for retiral benefits and also to pay me the arrear pay and allowances of the Asstt. Director 
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(Rectt) with retrospective effect from 03-03-2003 to 31-3-2005 and for this act of your 
kindness, I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is solicited. 

With kind regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

(Tapàn Kumar Dutta Roy) 

Dated at Shillong 	

Retired Office Superintendent 

The i th April/2006 	

Circle Office, Shillong. 
CIO "MADHURIIVLA" 

Arbuthnot Road, P.O. Assam Rifles 
Shillong- 793 011. 

pder receipt 

Copy to:-  

Shri S.K. Das, Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong 
for favour of kind information and necessary action. With kind regards. 

Dated at Shillong 
The . 	

th AprilI2006 

Yours faithfully, 

(Tapan Kuinar Dutta Roy) 
Retired Office Superintendent 

Circle Office, Shillong. 
dO "MADHURIMA" 

Arbuthnot Road, P.O. Assam Rifles 
Shillong-793 011. 

L1 ~11 



/4NNaUEXJTh 

' 	 cpy 
UuIu txcd for JlOUfyIUg 
hc rquIli 	inbur of 

s tanips and ftios 

D&*IC of dullvry of tic 
rcquii1c sluillp tutd 

foIio 

l)oic on vhkh the copy ws 	Dnie of I 	over t hr 
rcidy for ilcIive:'y 	copy to the uppliC 11 111.  

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(HIGH COURT OF 

TRIPURA:MIZORAM & ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

SHILLONG BENCH 

REVIEW PETITION NO.5(SH)2OQ 

Shri Tapan Kr Dutta Roy 
Office Superintendent 
Office of Chief Post Master General 
North Eastern Circle, Shillong. 	 Review 

Petitioner 

- Ver,ius - 

1.i Union of India, represented by 
The Secretary, Govt. of India 
Ministry of Communication 
Dèptt. Of Posts, New Delhi. 

 Director General 
Department of Posts, Daki3havafl 11 	SEP Samsad Marg, New Delhi. 

 The Chief Post Master General  Guwahati Bench 
Eastern Circle Shillong. R1 Lj 

 The Chief Post Master General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

 Assistant Director General SGP) 
Deptt. Of Posts, New Delhi 

 The Central Administrative Tribunal IIIIIL' Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. : 	Respondents 

BEFORE 
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE T VAIPHEI 

THE HON'BLE MRS JUSTICE ANIMA HAZARIKA 

For the Review Petitioner 

For the Respondents 

Date of Hearing 

Date, of Judgment 

Mr R Choudhury, Advocate 

Mr SC Shyam, CGC 

12.3.2009 
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JUDGMENT AND ORDER 
	J 	17 SEPuu 

TVAIPHEI,J 
	 Guw.ihatj Berch 

TT 
In this review application, we are called u 

judgment and order dated 7-4-2005 rendered in connection with W.P.(C) No. 

51(SH) of 2003. The material facts giving rise to this application may be 

noticed at the very outset. The petitioner had filed an application under 

Section 19 of the Administrati\re Tribunals Act before the Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench being Original Application No. 152 

of 2002 seeking for a direction for antedating the date of his promotion as 

Office Superintending Higher Selection Grade-I ("OS HSG-l" for short) and 

consequential improvement in his seniority. His case is that he joined as 

Postal Clerk on 13-7-1965 in the Shillong Postal Division, was promoted to 

the post of Upper Division Clerk in the Office of the Post Master General, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong on 23-1-1973 and was further promoted to Lower Selection 

Grade Clerk with effect from 1-1-1988. Subsequently, he was given the 

benefit of Biennial Cadre Review promotion to Higher Selection Grade-Il 

("HSG-lI") with effect from 26-6-1993. Following the retirement of the 

incumbent holding the post of Office Superintendent Circle Office, Shillong 

on 31-8-1995, he was promoted as Office Superintendent Siillong Circle in 

the scale of pay of Rs.1,600-2,660/-, which was the pay scale of HSG-ll and 

which was drawn by him in the earlier post, with effect from 1-9-1995. 

he was promoted to the post of OS HSG-1 in the pay scale of 

'1Rs.6,500-10,5001- from the post of OS HSG-Il vide Memo dated 22-5-2001 it 

))was also conveyed therin that the post of OS HSG-ll, Circle Office, Shillong 

was to be treated as upgraded to IISG-1 from the date of, his joining the post, 

which was in pursuance of the communications dated 30-3-2001 and dated 

19-4-2001. It is also the case of the petitioner that he had already officiated in 
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the higher post on three different occasions in 1994-95 prior to his reguIar 

promotion. 

2. 	AcQording to the petitioner, as per the policy of the Government 

of India, the President of India accorded sanction for creation of 208 posts of 

HSG-I by upgrading the posts of HSG-II, and as per the Staff Inspection Unit 

norms, there was justification for one post of Office Superintendent in N.E. 

Circle in the rank of HSG-1, but the respondent authorities in a most illegal 

fashion did not act as per the p)licy decision and delayed his up-gradation 

without any justifiable ground. The petitioner also assailed the provisional 

seniority list communicated vide Memo dated 25-9-2001 wherein his name 

was shown at the bottom of the list at serial No. 18 by showing him as Deputy 

Office Superintendent. By this communication addressed to the Chief Post 

Master General, NE Circle, Shilbng, the Assistant Director General (SGP) 

intimated about the DPC meeting to be held for promotion to the grade of 

Assistant Director (Recct.), GCS Group 'B' in the Department of Posts 

reserved for Office Superintendent working in the Circle Office. A list of 

officials who were likely to find place in the eligibility zone as enclosed in that 

communication is as per their seniority. The concerned officer as advised to 

forward the up-to-date CR dossers along with vigilance clearance of the 

officials belonging to the Circle by a specified date. The application was filed 

by the petitioner seeking a directkn to antedate his promotion to the post of 

SG-I with;effect from 1-9-1 995 and to give consequential benefits including 

seniority. The application was contested by the respondent authorities. 

3. 	On the basis of the material on record, the Tribunal found that 

the petitioner was ordered to be p.omoted to OS l-ISG-1 cadre in terms of the 

order dated 22-5-2001, which itseh showed that the post of OS HSG-ll was to 

be treated as upgraded to HSG-' from the date of joining the post by the 
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petitioner; that the Post Master 2eneral, NE Circle had accorded the creation 

of temporary post of Head Assitant (C-;eneral) in the Circle Office, Shillong in 

the pay scale of Rs550-7501-, and following the creation of the post of Head 

Assistant (General), the Post Master General had also ordered the up- 

gradation of the post of Office Superintendent, Circle Office, Shillong to HSG- 

I in the pay scale of Rs.700-900 with immediate effect whereupon the post of 

Office Superintendent with the pay scale of Rs.500-750/- stood abolished; 

that by the communication dated 29-3-1985, the Office of the Post Master 

General communicated the orderf approval of the Post Master General for 

making the posts of Office Sup€rintendent Circle Office, Shillong and Head 

Assistant, Shillong permanent and that in the gradation list of the officials of 

the Office of the Post Master General, NE Circle, which was corrected up to 

1-7-1986, the post of Office Superintendent with the pay scale of Rs.700-900 

was shown vacant. On making comparative reading of the communication 

dated 6-11-1995 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of 

Communication, Department of Posts, the communication dated 30-3-2001 

issued by the same Ministryaddrissed to all Heads of the Postal Circles and 

the written Instructions received oy the learned counsel for the respondent 

authorities, the Tribunal recorded the findings that the written instructions 

went counter to the policy enunciated in Memo dated 19-5181 and Memo 

iated 29-3-1 985 and that the petiVoner was eligible for up-gradation to the 

)OSt of HSG-1 in terms of the ockr1munication dated 6-11-1995, which also 

ndicated the existence of vacancies and that except for three places 

nentioned therein, the concerned officials were given up-gradation to the 

)igher scales in all other Circles. According to the Tribunal, the respondent 

uthorities did not assign any reason for not considering the petitioner for his 

ip-gradation to the higher scale, which is violative of his constitutional right 

guaranteed under Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India, and when he 

was found fit for promotion on up-gradation by the competent authority in 
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May, 2001, he ought t'o have been promoted with effect from 1995 in terms of 

the communication dated 6-11-195, which exercise, as per the departmental 

communication, was to be completed by 1-12-1995. On the basis of the 

aforesaid findings, the Tribunal allowed the application and directed the 

respondent authorities to amedate the promotion/up-gradation of the 

petitioner to the post of Office Superintendent HSG-I, at leat, with effect from 

1.12.1995, which is the date on which the respondents were ordered to 

complete the exercise of such up-gradation. Aggrieved by this judgment and 

order, the respondent authorities filed a writ petition being W.P.(C) No. 

51(SH) of 2003 before this Cowt. This Court did not find merit in the writ 

petition and dismissed the same. However, while dismissing the writ petition, 

this Court made the following observations at paragraphs 10, 11 and 12, 

which prompted the petitioner to fie this review petition: 

11 10. 	The provisional seniority list of Office Superintendent l-ISG- 
1/Office Superintendent HSG-lI for consideration of the post of Assistant 
Director (Recruitment) GCS Group 'B' as on 1-1-2001 annexed as 
Annexure-Il to the writ petition would abundantly show that the 
respondent was placed atserial No. 18 being an incumbent from North 
East showing him as Deputy QfTice Superintendent where in fact he was 
appointed as Office Superintrident HSG-ll with effect from 1-9-95 on 
regular basis. Bearing in mind this provisional seniority list, we can 
unhesitatingly say that on the issuance of Circujr dted;641-95, the 
respondent's case ought to have been considered for.up-gradation to 
the post of Office Superintendent HSG-1 but the same vas not done in 
the instant case for the reasc'n best known to the authorities. At this 
stage, It/s stated at the Bar by learned counsel for the parties, that by 
this time the respondent had already retired by 3 1-3-2005 as evident 
from the provisional seniority list mentioned above wherein his date of 
birth was shown as 6-3-1945 and, as such, the respondent may be given 
only up-gradation for getting the retrial benefit. 

"ii. 	In view of what has been observed and indicated, this Court is 
of the view, that on consideration of the attending facts and 
circumstances of the case, the impugned order does not suffer from any 
error on law, and accordingly, we are disinclined to upset the same. 

12. 	In the result, this writ petition fails and stands dismissed." 
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4. 	The respondent authorities, purportedly in compliance with the 
aforesaid order of this Court, issued the following order: 

Department of Posts: India 

Shlllong, 	
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, North East Circle, 

Memo No: Staff/153-812001('L) 	 Dated at Shillong, the 7(11 December, 2005. 
In pursuance of Post;/ Directorate D.O. No;4-1412003.SpB 1/ dated 

25-11.2005 in compliance of Learned Guwahat, High Court, Shillong 
Bench judgment order dated 07-04-2005 in case No. WP© No. 51(SH) 
2003 upholding the Hon'ble CAT/Guwahatj Bench Judgment order dated 
02-12-2003 in OA No. 152 of 2002 filed by Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, 
Office Superintendent,. Circle Officer, Shilong (retired on 
superannuation on 3 1-03-2005 A/N), the Chief Postmaster General, 
North East Circle, ShIllong. has been pleased to issue the order as follows:- 

Order 

The order of promotjonof Shri Tapan Kumar Dutta Roy, Office 
Superintendent, Circle Offk'e Shillong (retired on superannuation on 
3 1-03-2005 A/N) to the grado of HSG-1 issued vide this office memo no. 
Staff/9-41QS(CO)12001 dated 22-05-2001 will be effective frory, 01-12-1995 
as directed by the above men 'ioned Learned Court. 

Sd/- (Laihiuna) 
Chief Postmaster General, 

North East Circle, Shilong-793001" 

5. 	We have minutely gone through the judgment and order passed 

by the Tribunal and the pleadings of the petitioner before the Tribunal in 

juxtaposition, and are of the view that the Tribunal undoubtedly allowed the 

application of the petitioner and held that he was entitled Jr antedating his 

promotionlupgradatjon to the post of Office Superintendent HSG-1 on and 

from at least 1-12-1995 the date on which the respondents were ordered to 

complete the exercise of up-gridation in terms of the communication dated 

.6.11.1995. In the application filed before the Tribunal, the petitioner 

specifically prayed for payment f the pre-revised pay scale of Rs.2,000-

\.3200/- with effect from 1-12-19 to 31-12-1 995 and in the revised pay scale 

of Rs,6,500-105001 with effect from 1-1-1996 to 21-5-2001. HOwAVPr tK 

order dated 7-4-2005 dismissing the writ petition of the respondent authorities 

passed by us with the observation that following his retirement on 31-3-2005, jA 
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the petitioner (the respondent t -ierein) might be given only up-gradation for 

getting the retirat benefit, apparently created confusion and afforded an 

opportunity to the respondent iuthorities to deny the salary arrears to the 

petitioner with effect from 1-12-1995. In our reconsideration of the entire facts 

and circumstances of the case, it appears that our observation that the 

petitioner might be given only up-gradation for the purpose of retiral benefits 

on the ground he had retired from service on 31-3-2005, is unwarranted and 

wholly erroneous. Having dismied the writ petition, the retirement of the 

petitioner from service cannot deprive him of his salary arrears, which Pare 

legitimately due to him, and which logically flows from the dismissal of the writ 

petition filed by the respondent authorities. Once the writ petition was 

dismissed and the relief granted j the Tribunal was, therefore, not interfered 

with by us, there is no earthly reuson to deny the petitioner the benefit of his 

salary arrears, which he was held entitled to, on his promotion/up-gradation to 

the post of Office Superintendent HSG-I with effect from 1-12-1995. It is, 

however, the contention of Mr. S C. Shyam, the learned CGC, appearing for 

the respondent authorities that :r.ce this Court has held that the petitioner 

might be given only up-gradation or getting the retiral benefit, which has now• 

attained finality, the issue cannot te re-opened by the Petitorr by filing this 

review application: if he is so aggreved, he ought to have preferred an appeal 

before the Apex Court. In terms che direction of this Court contained in the 

ent and order dated 7-4-2005, the respondent authorities issued the 

liance order which is at Annexure-Il, for which the petition cannot have 

gitimate grievance. Furthermore contends the learned CGC, this is not 

of discovery of new evider'ce, which could not be produced by the 

ner at the time of passing the order sought to be reviewed despite 

se of due diligence nor is it a case of error apparent on the face of the 

and, therefore, the review alication is not maintainable. 
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6. 	We have given our anxious consideration to the submissions of 

the learned CGC, but we are unable to agree with him. On reconsideration of 

our judgment sought to be re\'k3wed, we think that we have made an 

erroneous assumption of fact that following the retirement of the petitioner 

from service, he became entitled to up-gradation to the post of HSG-1 only for 

the purpose of getting retiral benefit, and have in the process denied him of 

the salary arrears legitimately due to him. This is the unfortunate result of the 

erroneous view taken by us. Actus curiae nemin.em gravabit ("an act of the 

court shall prejudice no man"). That the petitioner had already retired from 

service on 31-5-2005 cannot be a ground for denying the salary arrears due 

to him in terms of the judgment aid order of the Tribunal. It is the duty of this 

Court to rectify, revise and re-caI its orders as and when it is brought to its 

notice that àertain of its orders were passed on a wrong and mistaken 

assumption of facts and that implementation of those orders would cause 

grave prejudice to the petitioner, for which he cannot be faulted. It is thus a 

case of an error or mistake appare'it on the face of record. The Apex Court in 

S. Nagaraf v. State of Karntaka, 1993 Supp(4) SCC 595, para 36 

observed: 

"It Is the duty of the court o rectify, revise and reca) its órders as 
and when it is brought to its notice that certain of its orders were 
passed on a wrong or mistaken assumption of facts and that 
implementation of those orders would have serious consequences. An 
act of öourt should prejudice none. 'Of all these things respecting which 
learned men dispute', said Cicero, 'there is none more important than 
clearly to understand that we are born for justice and that right is 
founded not in opinion but in nature'. This ve,y idea was echoed by 
James..Madison (The Federalist, No. 51, P.  352). He said: 

- 	'Justice is the end of government. If is the end of the civil 
society. It ever has ben and ever, will be pursued, until it 
obtained or until liberty be lost in the pursuit.' 

7 	A case of an e'rror apparent on the face of record is best 

illustrated by the decision of the learned Single Judge of the Madras High 
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(l  
v. IVIee 'kshi Ammal reported in AIR 1984 Mad 10. That 

was a case where the plaintiff instituted a suit for partition and possession 

and mesne profits. Court fee 
 was paid under Section 37(2) COurt-Fees Act on 

the basis of the plaintiff being in constrIctive joint Possession and not actual 
Possession The trial court found that the vendor of the plaintiff had title to 

one-third share in the propert., and that the respondent was entitled to the 

remaining two-third. It was also found that a dispute was going on between 

the pIintiff and the respondent regarding possession of the Property and that 

the respondent cannot claim to have totally excluded the plaintiff from the joint 

POSSOSSjOn of the property. In this view, the payment of court-fee under 

Section 37(2) of the Court-Fees Act was held to be correct. While granting a 

preliminary decree for partition in favor of the plaintiff directing the division of 

the suit property into three equal shares and the allotment of one such share 

to her, the learned Subordinate Judge left open the question of mesne profits 

to be decided in a separate enory Under 0, 20, R. 12 CPC. The matter was 

taken to appeal before the learned District Judge which, while Upholding the 

decree granted in favor of the plaintiff, held that the order of the trial court that 

the determination of future mesu profits was left Open to be decided in a 

separate enquiry Under 0. 20, R. 12, CPC, was not correct. The second 

appeal filed by the responaent ws also dismissed The plaintiff thereafter 

filed I.A. 148 of 1980 in A.S..4 of 1977, Purporting to be one under 0. 47, 

Rule.i and 3, CPC, praying for a review of the judgment of the learned 

District Judge on the ground that th.3 respondent had admitted having rented 

portions of the suit house to strangers and the 
Collt; 

\therefrom and as such, the Claims for those prots from the date of suit will 

fall under Order 20, R. 18, CPC and that owing to erroneous assumption and 

error apparent on the face of rec(:rJ, the relief of mesne profits had been 

deleted and, therefore that Should again be provided for by 
reviewing the 

Judgment Impugned therein. The learned Single Judge held that the lower 

rents 
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appellate court when It procoed to delete the decree granting the relief of 

mesne profits in favor of the plaintiff had proceeded on the assumption that 

the plaintiff was in joint possession of the property by which it understood that 

such possession was also physical possession of the property and, therefore 

no question of payment of mesne profits would arise under 0. 20, R. 12 CPC; 

that the case would be governed by 0.20, R.18,Cpc and that in the absence 

of any finding by the court below to the effect that the plaintiff was in physical 

possession of the property or l'st her share thereof, the plaintiff could not 

have been deprived of the relief of niesne profits. The learned Single Judge 

observed towards the end paragraph 4 of the judgment: 

It/s thus obvious that wnat the petitioner in effect claims is only the correction by way of review of an erroneous decree resulting from 
the wrong assumption on tho part of the lower appellate court which 
had absolutely no basis whatever either on evidence or even on the 
basis of the findings recorded in the course of the proceedings. In other 
words, plainly the present ca.Je is one where the lower appellate Court 
proceeded to delete the decree for mesne profits on a totally erroneous 
assumption of a fact which as stated earlier had absolutely no 
existence. Consequently, the decree deleting the mesne profits earlier 
granted as a result of an erroneous assumption on the part of the lower 
appellate Court is one vitiated by an error apparent on the face of the 
record so as to justify the exut c/se of the review jurisdiction under 0. 
47, Rr. 1 and 3, CPC. In this view, the order of the Court below declining 
to review the judgme,:r is set a.cide and (he petitioner will be entilled to a decree for mesne profits frm f/ic date of suit till the date of delivery of possession under 0. 20, R. 18 CPC which is directed to bg relegated to a 
separate enquity. The civil reviion is therefore allowed v4ith costs." 

8. 	That apart, there 	no prohibition on a party applying for 

clarification, if the order is not ctr and the party against whom it has been 

rn.de is trying to take advantage because the order is couched in ambiguous 

9P'.quivocaI words. No doubt, a party is not entitled to a review of a judgment 

nepaly for the purpose of re-heanng and a fresh decision of the case. When 

e proceedings ;tand terminated by final disposal of the wnt petition, it is not 

open to the Court to re-open the proceedings by means of miscellaneous 

application in respect of a matter ich provides fresh cause of action. If this 

principle is not followed there wcld be confusion and chaos and finality of 

10 
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proceedings would cease to have any meanin. However 1  in miscellaneous 

jpp1ltjon if no fresh relief, on the basis of a new cause of action, had been 

sought, it is open to the court to re-open the proceedings. This position was 

explained by the Apex Court in the latest decision reported in (2009) 2 8CC 
164, K.A. Ansarj and another v. Indian Airlines Ltd.. That was a case 

where the appellant was one of the petitioners before the learned. 'Sinle 

Judge of the High Court of Delhi. The learned Single Judge disposed of 

appellanrs writ petition, inter alia. holding that he would be entitled to be 

posted to a post in equivalent scale held by (him) when the letter dated 

23.4,2003 was issued", The learned Single Judge further held that if as a 

result of this direction the appellant was to be put in a post of higher grade, 

arrears of pay and allowance would also be paid to him within a specified 

time. Pursuant to that direction, the appellant who was in the pay scale of 

Rs.6,200-8025 was placed In the py scale of Rs.5675-8025 and his pay in 

his previous pay scale was protected in the new pay scale according to the 

directions of the learned Single Judge. The appellant objected to his 

placement in the pay scale of Rs.5575-8025 on the ground that it was not a 

pay scale equivalent to his previbus pay scale of Rs.6200-8025 but was a 

lower pay scale. The appellant therefore moved a miscellaneous appIicaion 

seeking a direction that he should be placed in the equivalent pay scale of 

Deputy Manager. The respondent Airlines' stand was that maximum of both 

the pay scales were the same, i.e. Rs.8025/-, and appellant's pay in the 

pay scale was also protected while placing him in the new pay scale. 

LEI. 

learned Single Judge disposeo of the miscellaneous application by 

\irecting the respondent Airlines to place appellant in the pay scale of 

J
i
... R.S.6200-8025 as he could not be paced in a lower pay scale. The learned 

7sSin.gle Judge further clarified that if the pay scale of Rs.6200-8325 was not 

available, the petitioner would have to be placed in the next higher grade. 

However, on appeal, the Division Bench held that after disposal of the writ 
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petition, miscellaneous application was not maintainable and therefore the 

order an the miscellaneous appUcation was withoutJurisdiction. Allowing the 

special leave petition, the top Court observed: 

"19. Having bestowed our anxious consideration on the rival 
submissions, we are of the opinion that keeping in view the terms of the 
final order dated 11-10-2004, the miscellaneous application could not be 
said to be founded on a sepiate or fresh cause of action so as to fall 
foul of the aforesaid legal position viz. on termination of proceeding by 
final disposal of writ petition, it is not open to the court to re-open the 
proceedings by meansi of a miscellaneous application in respect of a 
matter which provided fresh cause of action. 

20. It is manifest that In Direction (ii), the learned Single Judge had 
clearly Indicated that the writ petitioners would be entitled "to be posted 
to a post In equivalent scale held by them when the letter dated 23-4-
2003 was lssued" The respondent Airlines was obliged to obey and 
Implement the said direction. If they had any doubt or if the order was 
not clear, it was always open to them to approach the court for 
clarification of the said order. Without challenging the said direction or 
seeking clarification, Indian i!rIines could not circumvent the srne on 
any ground whatsoever. Difficilty in implementation of an order passed 
by the court, howsoever grave its effect may be, is no answer for its 
nonimpIementation. 

21. In our opinion, in the miscellaneous application, no relief, on the 
basis of a new cause of action, had been sought. It was an application 
filed for pursuing and getting implemented the relief granted in the writ 
petition, namely, placement in appropriate grade in which he was placed 
at the time when the letter dated 23-4-2003, was issued. This was 
p,'eclsely done by the learned Single Judge vide his order dated 4-3- 
2005. 

IAl:h.t examining those factual aspects of th matter, in our 
he Division Bench was in error in ho!dig that after the 

the writ petiti9ns, miscellaneous application was not 
e and the only remedy available to the applicant was to 
,o authorities anc if his interpretation was not acceptable to 
e could file a fresh writ petition." 

In our opinion,thelièfof backwages.denied by us on the sole 

the petitionera 	tiJ4c,9fl .sryice 

was passed byu3PPrS,  

circumstances of this case. Once the pdtitioner wa9%Jpd .tO be 

p-gradation to the post of Office Superintendent HSG-1 with effect 

995, which postiinus'the pay scale of HSG-1 he was holding 

hitherto, itwould be irrational to deny him the relief of back wages: it was not 
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a case of retrospective up-gradation per se, but he was admittedly 

discharging the post of Office Superintendent HSG-f I with the same 

responsibility as Office Superintendent HSGlA/hen this Court, being under 

a misapprehension as to the actual relief Claimed by the petitioner, proceeded 
to deny therelief legitimately due toh,m 1  it will be either a case of 

recordtl, 
Y. warranting areview?,of' 

theorohU0. berejed or a cse for issuing clarifiatidn.wjthOUt 
requiring him to file a fresh writ petition whet; o fresh reIif, 

Gii the basis of a 
new cause of action is sought for. Therforèjn

. .an view of. the matter there 

is bsoIuteIy no reason to deny the petitioner the relief of back wages i 

(..respect of the post of HSG-1 with effect from 
1 -12-1995 to 21-5-2001 

10. 	
The Upshot of tne foregoing discussion is that this review 

petition is allowed. We accordingly recall t 

order dated 7-4-2005 h 	
he portion of our judgment and 

olding that the petitioner might be given up-gradation  

only for getting the retira; benefit. The remaining judgment and order sought 

to be reviewed shall remain intact. The respondent authorities are directed to 

pay to the petitioner the back salary arrears in terms of the pay scale of I
-iSG- 

a 
I 

with effect from 1-12-199 till 21-5-2001 without any lo .
* of time and 

Positively Within two months from the date of receipl..of ti'is iudment and 

order. However, the parties are cirected to bear their respective costs. 

JUDGE 
TUbG E 

\ 
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S 0  
I 

mdk 

yp 	by..., ....... 
.3ad 	Y..... ...........  

'oznjared 
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Subject: 	Prayer for the grant of promotion to the grade of Assistant Director 
(Rectt) GCS Group-B with retrospective effect from 3-3-2003, from the 
date from which my junior Sri M. Sanaulah of J&K Circle was promoted 
to the grade of Asstt. Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B and payment of 
arrear duty pay and allowances of Assistant. Director (Recruitment) with 
retrospective effect from 3-3-2003 to 3 1-3-2005 with full retirement 
benefits. 

Reference: 	1) Directorate's letter No. 12-3/2001-SPG dated 25-9-2001 and 
2) Notification No.9-84/2002SPG dated 28-2-2003 / 3-3-2003. 

Respected Madam, 

Kindly permit me to submil a few lines before your honour for favour of 
your kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and favourable orders. 

That Madam, in this connection I beg to draw your kind attention to my 
representation dated 7-3-2003 addressed to Mrs. P.B. Subramanian, the then Secretary 
and Director General, Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi sent 
under Shillong GPO RL No.957 dated 7-3-2003 under which a Xerox copy of my 
representation dated 29-1-2003 addressed to Ski P.K. Chátteijee, the then Chief 
Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle. Shillong together with a Xerox copy of the 
certified copy of the judgement of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-
12-2002 passed in the case No. OA No.152 of 2002 were sent to the Directorate followed 
by second representation dated 7-3-2003 s(,-iit under Shillong GPO RL No.4688 dated 7-
3-2003, but no reply was received. A Xerox copy of my letter dated 29-1-03 addressed to 
the then Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong is enclosed herewith for favour 
of kind perusal and ready reference. 

That Madam, further in this respect, a kind reference i invited to my third 
representation dated 16-4-03 addressed to J1rs. P.B. Subramanian, the then Secretary and 
Director General, Department of Posts Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi sent 
under Shillong GPO RL No. C 9814 dated 16-4-2003 followed by fourth representation 
dated 2 l-42004 addressed to Sri Vijoy Bhusan, the then Secretary and Director General, 
Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi sent under Shillong GPO 
RL No. B 2796 dated 21-4-2004 followed by fifth and last representation dated 12-4- 
2006 addressed to Sri U.S. Raghavan, the then Secretary and Director General, 
Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi sent under Shillong GPO 
RL No. B 6368 dated 12-4-2006 on the nbove subject, but uptil today no reply was 
received. 

That Madam, I beg to im;ntion here that the Circle Administration, 
Shillong instead of implementing the judgernent order dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble 
CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in the case No. OA No.152 of 2002, so 
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submitted on 29-1 2003 had suppressed the fact and preferred a writ appeal bearing No. 
WP (C) No.51 (SH) 2003 before the Hcn'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench 

:ft  (Division bench). Shillong by resisting the orders of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench, 
Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 passed in the above case just to deprive me of my legitimate 
promotion of Office Superintendent HSG-1 with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995. 
Whereas the Hon'ble Guwahati High Coi.irt, Shillong Bench (Division bench) Shillong 
vide their judgement order dated 7-4-2005 passed in the WP (C) No.51 (SH) 203 has 
upheld the judgement order dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati bench, 
Guwahati passed in the OA No 152 of 2002 and the writ appeal above so filed by the 
department was dismissed. 

That Madam, I beg to enc1cse herewith a Xerox copy of the Directorate's 
letter No.12-3/2001-SPG dated 25-9-2001 circulating the seniority list of Office 
Superintendent / Deputy Office Supetinrendent for holding DPC for promotion to the 
grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B wherein at para-1 of the said letter it 
was mentioned that the seniority list is provisional and subject to change on receipt of 
omissions / corrections, if any, yet to be received from various circles. 

That Madam, I beg to iriention here that the Circle Administration, 
Shillong on receipt of the judgement order dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT 
Guwahati bench, Guwahati passed in OA No.152 of 2002 on 29-1-2003 as mentioned at 
para-2 above ought to have been issued the promotion order to the upgraded post of 
Office Superintendent HSG-I with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 in the month of 
February 2003 as directed by the Hon'blc CAT Guwahati bench, Guwahati in the above 
OA case. But it is regret to mention here that instead of complying with the orders dated 

•  2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati. bench, Guwahati passed in the above OA case, 
the Circle Administration, Shillong by suppressing the fact had rather preferred a writ 
appeal bearing No. WP (C) No.5 1 (SH) 2003 before the llon'ble Guwahati High Court, 
Shillong Bench, Shillong, while the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench, 
Shillong by their judgement order dated 7-4-2005 have dismissed the writ appeal of the 
department by upholding the judgement of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati 
dated 2-12-2002 passed in the OA No.152 of 2002, then in compliance of the judgement 
order dated 7-4-05 of the 1-lon'ble Guwahuti High Court, Shillong Bench, Shillong passed 
in the WP (C) No.51 (SH) 2003, upholding the judgement order dated 2-12-2002 of the 
Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, Guwahati passed in OA No.152 of 2002, the Circle 
Administration. Shillong after a long gap of 3 years 10 days from the date of judgement 
of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench. .iuwahati passed in the above OA case vide 
Circle office, Shillong Memo No. StaffYIS8-8/2001 (L) dated 7th / 13th December 2005 
have granted me the promotion to the cadre of Office Superintendent, Cir1e Office, 

•  Shillong to the grade of HSG-I with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 by correcting 
and protecting my all India seniority to the cadre of Office Superintendent HSG-I with 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 and thereby the provisional seniority list so 
circulated under the Directorate's letter No. 12-3/2001-SPG dated 25-9-2001 as 
mentioned at para-5 above automatically stood corrected, and I was even senior to Shri 
M. Sanaulah, the then Office SuperintencLnt, J&K Circle and later Assistant Director 
(Rectt) J&K Circle since retired from service. The Circle Office, Shillong Memo No. 
Staff/l58-8/2001 (L) dated 7th / 13th December 2005 was also endorsed to the Directorate 

• 

	

	 having a reference to the Directorate's DO No. 4-14/2003-SPB-H dated 25-11-2005. A 
Xerox copy of the Circle Office, Shillong Memo No. Staff/i 58-8/2001 (L) dated 7 t11  / 13tk 

- December 2005 is enclosed for ready refere:ace. 
Centr 
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7) 	That Madam, in this connection, I am sending herewith a Xerox copy Of 
the certified copy of the revised judgement and order dated 22-4-2009 of the Hon'ble 
Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench (Division Bench) Shillong passed in the review 
petition bearing No. 5 (SH) 2008 wherein the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong 
Bench (Division Bench) Shillong has passed a revised judgement and order to make 
payment of the arrear duty pay and allowances of the Office Superintendent HSG-1, with f'ing the judgement and 
retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001 to me by modi  
order dated 7-4-2005 passed in the Writ Petition bearing No. WP (C) No. 51(SH) of 
2003. A Xerox copy of the aforesaid revised judgement and order dated 22-4-2009 was 
submitted to the Circle Administration, Shillong on 11-5-2009 vide my letter dated 11-5-
2009 followed by reminder dated 5-6-09. The Circle Office Shillong vide letter No. 

Staff/i 58-8/2001(L) dated 1-6-09 has sanctioned the arrear back-salary in terms of the 
pay scale of HSG-1 from 1-12-1995 to 21-5-2001 and as per letter No. AP/46-226/04 
dated 10-06-2009 passed orders to make payment of the arrear back-salary for the above 
period and fmally the payment was made on 11-6-2009. 

8) 	That Madam, I beg to point out here that consequent on the retirement of 
Shri B.R. Meena, the then Assistant Director (Rectt) Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur on 3 1-7-02 
and Smti A. Vasugi, the then Assistant Director (Rectt) Karnataka Circle, Bangalore on 
31-10-02, two posts of Assistant Director (Rectt) had fallen vacant on 1-8-2002 and 1-11 - 
2002 respectively, and as per verdict dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati 
bench, Guwahati passed in the OA No. 152 of 2002, I was eligible to get the promotion of 
Assistant Director (Rectt) in the above two retirement vacancies of the Assistant Director 
(Rectt) those had fallen vacant during the year 2002 and despite of submission of the 
Xerox copy of the certified copy of the judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT 
Guwahati bench, Guwahati passed in the OA No.152 of 2002 both to the Circle Office, 
Shillong as well as to the Postal Directorate vide my representations dated 29-1-2003 and 
73-2003, the verdict of the Hon'ble CAT guwahati Bench, Guwahati dated 2-12-2002 
passed in the above OA case was again and again completely ignored and my juniors 
namely Shri M. Sanaullah, the then Office Superintendent, J&K Circle, and Shri Harbans 
Singh Bhatia, the then Office Superintendent of Punjab Circle were promoted in the 
grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) GCS Group-B vide Directorate's notification No. 9-
84/2002-SPG dated 28-2-2003 / 3-3-2003 by depriving me of my legitimate promotion of 
Assistant Director (Rectt). Xerox copy of the Directorate's notification mentioned above 
is enclosed for ready reference. 

That Madam, I do hope and believe that your honour will surely agree 
with me that nonimp1emefltati0n of the judgement order dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble 
CAT Ouwahati Bench passed in OA No.152 of 2002 in time, and suppression of facts 
and resisting the case before the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench (Division 
Bench) Shillong and at last the issue of promotion order to the cadre of Office 
Superintendent HSG-I with retrospective effect from 1-12-1995 after a long gap of 3 
years 10 days as nientioned at para-6 above, are completely and exclusively the 
administrative lapses on the part of the Circle Administration, Shillong and for such 
lapses a Governthent servant cannot suffer lose his future promotion, lose of pay and 
allowances and retirement benefits. 

That Madam, I beg to mention here that from the date ofjudgemeflt of the 
Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench dated 2-12-2002, the case is suffering delay by 6 years 5 
months while from the issue of the Circle Office, Shillong Memo No. Staflhl 58-8/2001 
(L) dated 70'  / 130' December 2005, the promotion issue to the grade of Assistant Director 
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(Rectt) is suffering delay by 3 years 5 months. Had the acticrn been taken on CAT's 
above dated 2-12-2002 in time, then this type of complication would not have arised 

GuJhati Bench  
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That Madam, I would like to mention here that every time, I am being 
forced to approach the Court of law for the realization of my arrears due from the 
Government and as a senior citizen, I am losing 9% compound Interest for the last 3 years 
on the arrear payment which is yet to be received from the office due to the delay in 
settlement of the promotion of Assistant Director (Rectt). 

Now in view of the facts narrated above I therefore fervently beg to appeal 
to your generous generosity to be gracious enough, kindly to look into the matter 
personally and in terms of judgement dated 2-12-2002 of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 
Bench, Guwahati passed in the OA No.152 of 2002 as well as in terms of the revised 
judgement and order dated 22-4-2009 of the I-Ion'ble Guwahati High CoUrt, Shillong 
Bench (Division Bench) Shillong passed in the review petition bearing No.5 (SH) 2008 
and in terms of the orders issued under Circle Office, Shillong Memo No. Staff/i 58-

8/2001 (L) dated 7"  / 13" December 2005, kindly pass necessary orders to grant me the 
promotion to the grade of Assistant Director (Rectt) with retrospective effect from 3-3-
2003, i.e. from the date from which my juniors Shri M. Sanaulab of J&K Circle and Shri 
Harbans Singh Bhatia of Punjab Circle were granted promotion to the grade of Assistant 
Director (Rectt) vide Directorate's Notification letter No. 9-84/2002-SPG dated 28-2-03 I 

3-3-2003 and to pay me the arrear pay and allowances of the Assistant Director (Rectt) 
with retrospective effect from 3-3-2003 to 3 1-3-2005 with full retirement benefits and for 
this act of your kindness I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

An early action into the matter is solicited. 

With kind regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

DA - As said above 
Dated at Shillong 
The 19th  June 2009. 

Under recp4 

/j 	A/rv1 
(tapan Kr. Dutta Roy) 

Retired. Office Superintendent 
C/O "MADHURIMA" Arbuthnot Road 

P.O. Assam Rifles, 
Shillong-793 Oil. 

Copy to:- Shri A.N.D. Kachari, Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong 
for favour of kind information and necessary action. 
With kind regards. 

Yours faithfully, 

/LA' 

(Tapan Kr. Dutta Roy) 

\'J
Retired. Office Superintendent 

C/O "MADHURIMA" Arbuthnot Road 

Dated at Shillong 	
P.O: Assam Rifles, 

The 19th June 2009. 	 Shillong - 793 011. 
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 4NNEcULE 

(THE HOGH COURT OFASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, 
MANIPUR AND TRIPURA) 

SHILLONG BENCH 
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE 

	

Appeal from / /2 J 	No £7D 66W of 2007 
Civil Rule 

Appellant 
Petitioner 

Versus 	 - 

OpposeParty 

Appellant 
	

SEP For Petitioner 	 uo  

Respondent 
For 
	 - 

'1Ir 	li.f4i Opposite-Party 

Noting by Office or Advocate Serial 
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I AND 

IN THE MATTER OF:-  

Shri Tapan Kr. Dutta Roy, 

S/a (L) Dr. Subodh Chandra Dutta 

Roy, 
1etd. Office Superintendent (HSG.-l) 

Office of the Chief Post Master 

General (CPMG) North. Eastern 

Circle, Shillong, 

C/ o "Madhurima" Aarbuthnot Road, 

Shillong- 11, District East Khasi 

Hills, Meghalaya. 
PETITIONER 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India, represented by 

the Secretary and Director General, 

Department of Posts, Dak-Bhawan, 

Sanad Marg, New Delhi-hO 001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 

North Eastern Circle, Shillong-

793001. 

The Assistant Director .  General 

(SOP) Department of Posts, Dak 

Bhawan, Sanad Marg, New Delh-

110 001. 
RESPONDENTS 

The Petitioner above named 
11/ SEP 
uwaiat Bonoh 
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BEFORE 
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE T VAIPHEI 

WP(C) No.200(SH)2009 
10 . 08.2009 

Heard Mr R Choudhur, the learned counsel for the 

petitioner and Mr R Deb Nath, the learned counsel for the 

respondents. 
On the prayer of the learned counsel for the 

petitioner, the petitioner is allowed to with draw this writ 

petition with a liberty to approach a competent court of 

jurisdiion.  
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